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Dear Sirs

Progress of Investigation of alleged contravention of section 34 of the Prevention and

Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act, 12 of 2004 and related charges: Brooklyn CAS 222-
12-2016

1. We refer to the above matter.

2. We act for Corruption Watch (RF) NPC ("our Client"), the complainant in the above
matter on a pro bono basis.

Summary of relevant facts

3.  On 17 May 2016 the then Commissioner and CEQ of the South African Revenue Service
("SARS"), Mr Tom Moyane ("Moyane"), received a report from the Financial Intelligence

Documenid Compaikilily Mads

Seolor Partner: JCEls  Managing Partner: S) Hutton  Partners: 8W Abraham RB Africa NG Alp OA Ampofa-Ant: AL Appelbaumn  DC Bayman
KL Beilngs AE Bennaett AP Blarr DHL Booyzen AR Bow'ay JLBAnk S Browne HS Burger K1 Carnm T Cassim S)Chong A Christie KL Colier
KM Colman  KE Coster K Couzyn DB Cron  PA Crosland  J) Danveis  JH Davies PM Daya LdeBruyn PUDegla JHB de Lange DWW de Villiers
BEC Dicknzon MA Diemont OA Dingley G Driver H] du Preez CP du Toit SK Edmundsor KH Eiser AE Estechuizen MIR Evans AA Felakis GA Fichardt
G Fitzmaurice JB Forman  C Gabriel CP Gaul KL Gawith GOH Geldenhuys MM Glbson  5) Gimour H Goolam  Ci Gouws PD Grealy JM Harvey
FH Hathorn ]S Henning KR Hilis XNC Hiatshwayo S Haockey CM Holfeld PM Holloway HF Human AV Ismai ME Jarvis CH Jonker S Jocste LA Kahn
M Kennedy AKeyser M Kyte )Lamb A Manle LMarais S McCaferty MC Mcintosh S) McKenzie SIMeltzer CS Meyer A) Mills JA Milner D Mo
NP Mogomezulu 5 Mogale M Molol LE Mostert VI Movshovich RA Nelson ZH Meshona AN Hyatsumba L Gdendaal GIP Qbvier H Paige AMT Pardin
AS Parry S Pate! GR Penfold SE Phajane T Phata MA Philips D Ramjettan GI Rapssn Z Rawoot K Rew G Richards-Smith HJA Rebb OC Rudman
5 Rugan W) Rysbargen M Sader HSamsodien W Scholtz KE Shepherd A) Simipson 1 5 ngh H Singh-Noguera P Singh JFSmit MP Spalding
PS Stein MW Straeuti LY Swane I Swanepoel 2 Swanepoed A Thaker TK Thekiss A Toefy  2) Truscott  PZ Vanda PP van der Menye
SE van der Meulen CS vanmali JE veeran D Venter © Versfeld MG Varsleld TA versfeld D visagie EME Warmington ) watson AWR westwood
KL Williams K W.lson RH Wilson # Yudaken Chief Operating Officer: $A Boyd

Wabber Wentzel is associated with aLN



WEBBER WENTZEL

inatiance with > Linklaters
Page 2

Centre ("FIC") detailing the fraud and corruption on the part of Mr Mashudu Jonas
Makwakwa ("Makwakwa") and Ms Keilly Ann Elskie ("Elskie"), both SARS employees.

4. The FIC report reflected a total of 75 suspicious transactions engaged in between 1 March
2010 and 31 January 2016 by Makwakwa and Elskie, R785 130.00 linked to Makwakwa
and R450 200.00 linked to Elskie.

5. The FIC report alleged that Makwakwa and Elskie have committed crimes in terms of the
Prevention and Combating of Corrupt Aclivities Act (*“PRECCA"), lhe Financial
Intelligence Centre Act (“FICA”) and the Prevention of Organised Crime Act {("PROCA").

6. At that time, these matters had not been reported to the Directorate of Priority Crime
Investigation ("DPCI") in order to enable further investigation.

7. Moyane and SARS' purported handling of the matter is apparent from its response to a
question posed by Democratic Alliance MP, Mr D Maynier to the Minister of Finance on 12
October 2016 (NW1894), wherein SARS stated that’

The report was not referred to further investigation at that stage. SARS had adopted
a two-pronged approach towards handling this matter. The first part entailed
affording Mr Jonas Mashudu Makwakwa and Ms Kelly-Ann Elskie an opportunity to
respond in writing to the allegations against them. This was part of the internal
investigative process that SARS undertook. The second part involved engaging
the [FIC] for purposes of seeking technical guidance, co-operation and assistance in
relation to this matter, as per Section 4 of the FICA.

{a) SARS has appointed the law firm; Hogan Lovells to investigate this matter,
and to conduct disciplinary proceedings against the two employees on behalf
of SARS. The matter was referred to Hogan Lovells on 15 September 2016.

(b) SARS is aware, based on correspondence received from Directorate of Priority
Crime Investigation (“DPCI") dated 15 September 2016, that the matter has been
reported to the ("DPCI")...

3(b) Mr Makwakwa has been suspended... Mr Makwakwa has been suspended
pending the investigation into the allegations contained in the report referred to
above.”

8.  On 25 October 2016, our Client informed Mayane of its intention to lodge criminal charges
against Makwakwa and Elskie. Our Client further made allegations regarding the

' Question NW1894 to the Minister of Finance: Whether the SA Revenue Service received a report conceming
alleged suspicious and unusual payments to a certain person (Jonas Makwakwa). If not, why not. If so, (a) which
organ of stale produced the specified report; and (b) when was the specified report received: 2) whether the
specified report was referred for further investigation; if not, why not; if so (a) when was the specifiad report referred
for further investigation and (b} to which organ of state was the specified report referred to: 3) whether the specified
person was suspended: if not, why not; if so {(a) when was he suspended and (b) why was he suspended; 4)
whether he will make a statement on the matter. See hitps:./ipmg.org zalcommittee-auestion/3869/



WEBBER WENTZEL

in aiance with 3 Linklaters

9.

9.2
9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

10.

11.
12.

Page 3

unauthorized disclosure of certain information under FICA and the duty to report
suspicious or corrupt transactions to the DPCI for Moyane to answer.?

On 27 October 2016, Moyane responded that:?

he is aware of his legal obligation to refer this matter to the South Africa Police
Service ("SAPS"), however, that he had been advised by the DPCI that the matter
had been already referred to SAPS for criminal investigation into corruption,
racketeering and money laundering;

he denies the allegation that he is in breach of section 34 of PRECCA;

he has instructed SARS' Human Resources department to investigate the
allegations surrounding Elskie's promotion and academic qualifications;

on 23 May 2016 he informed Makwakwa and Elskie about the allegations in the
report and that he intends to conduct an investigation as directed by the FIC;

he took a two-pronged approach in dealing with the matter entailing giving
Makwakwa and Elskie the opportunity to respond in writing to the allegations made
in the report and engaging the FIC for the purposes of seeking guidance,
cooperation and assistance in accordance with section 4 of the FICA;

the decision to institute the misconduct investigation was part of the execution of his
responsibility to maintain discipline in terms of section 9 (2) of the SARS Act of
1997,

in terms of section 84 of the Public Finance Management Act, ("PFMA") he is
obligated to investigate allegations of financial misconduct;

in disclosing the report to Makwakwa and Elskie he acted in accordance with the
provisions of section 29(4) of FICA; and

his actions do not amount to a breach of section 53 of FICA.
Our client wrote a letter dated 31 October 2016° to the Director of FIC requesting that FIC
indicate whether it regards the disclosure of the report as an authorised disclosure in
terms of section 29(4) of the FICA.

On1

6 November 2016, FIC responded to the above letter stating that any referral of financial
intelligence to a law enforcement agency or other entity prescribed by the FICA, places a
responsibility on the agency to conduct an investigation in line with that agency's national

2 The letter from CW to Moyane, copying former Minister of Finance, Mr Pravin Gordhan is attached marked “A”
? Annexure *B"

4 Annexura “C"

s Annexure "E"
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investigative mandate. The FIC indicales the nature of matters that may be investigated;
it does not instruct agencies to investigate any particular matter, Consequently, SARS s
required to investigate in terms of the SARS Act, the PFMA and the Tax Administration
Act.

Our client wrote a letter to the head of the DPCI on 31 October 2016,% questioning the
contradictory statements which were being made by SARS and the DPCI on the issue of
whether or not the matter was reported by Moyane to the DPCI. Our client also requested
the DPCI to indicate whether they had absolved Moyane from his statutory duty to report
the allegations against the two employees in terms of section 34 of PRECCA together with
any written correspondence to support the claim made by Moyane, as well as information
on the nature and status of any investigation against the two employees. The DPCI did
not respond to our correspondence.

On 25 November 2016, our client wrote to SARS in respect of the response from FIC as
well as the contradictory statements made by the DPCI and SARS on the nature and
status of the criminal investigation.” Having received no further response from SARS or
the DPCI on the nature and status of the investigation, our client proceeded to lodge
criminal charges against Makwakwa® and Elskie® on the basis of the FIC report and
against Moyane' for failing to report the matter to the DPCI in terms of section 34 of
PRECCA as well as for providing the FIC report to Makwakwa and Elskie in criminal
breach of sections 29(4) and 60(2) of FICA.

Our client addressed a letter to the head of the DPCI on 30 January 2017 following up on
the investigation and reminding the DPCI as a unit within the police of their duties to
investigate priority crimes and keep complainants informed of the status of
investigations."'

On 21 February 2017, subsequent to a meeting our client had with Brigadier R M
Makinyane on 8 February 2017, our client followed up with Brigadier Makinyane on the
status of the investigations but received no response.'?

On 29 March 2017, our client reported the inaction of the DPC! o the Independent Police
Investigative Directorate ("IPID") and requested IPID to investigate the failure of the DPCI
to act on these priority crime matters.' We did not receive a response.

On 30 October 2017, having received no further information on the investigation and there
being no developments in the matter, our client wrote a further letter to the head of the

g Annexure “D"
7 Annexure "D1"

8 »Annexure "G

% Annexure “H"

U Annexure "F*

" Annexure “H1*

e Annexure “I

e Annexure 12"
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DPCI requesting an update on the investligations and received no response.’® Our client
also addressed a letter on the same day to the National Director of Public Prosecutions on
the status on any prosecution in the matters'® and to SARS to request information on the
internal investigations. '

19. On 14 December 2017, our client received a letter from Colonel Magobosha from the
DPCI to say that Moyane's alleged contravention of section 34 of PRECCA was
investigated and referred to the Specialised Commercial Crimes Unit of the NPA for a
decision and that the NPA had declined to prosecute.” No mention is made of any
investigation into the alleged contraventions of FICA.

20. On 25 January 2018, our client again wrote to the Standing Commitiee on Finance to
establish any further developments regarding their oversight in respect of the matter.'® An
official response from Parliament was received on 7 February 2018."

21.  Also on 25 January 2018, our client sent a letter to the NDPP requesting reasons for the

NPA declining to prosecute Moyane as well for a certificate nolfe prosequi to be issued.®
We have not received a response to these requests.

Criminal Charges

22. As explained above, our client laid criminal charges against Moyane for violations of
PRECCA and FICA, and Makwakwa and Elskie in respect of FICA offences.

23. The DPCI has indicated that the NPA is not proceeding with the prosecution of Moyane
and our client has written to the NPA requesting reasons for their decision and for a
certificate nolle prosequi to be issued.

24.  From public reports, the DPCI's investigation of Makwakwa and Eiskie is ongoing.

25. In the circumstances we make the following demands:

25.1 That a certificate of nolle prosequi in respect of the charges laid against Moyane,

under PRECCA and FICA, be issued to our client within 2 weeks of date of this
letter;

Allernatively, if the DCPI has not investigated the charges under FICA -

25.2 That a certificate of nolle prasequi be issued to our client within 2 weeks of date of
this letter in respect of the charges under PRECCA; and

9 Annexure *J*
'3 Annexure *K”
"% Annexure "L"
7 Annexura “N*
'8 Annexure O
'® Annexure “02"

20 Annexure “P"
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25.3 That the DPC| be ordered lo investigate and the National Director of Public
Prosecutions issue its decision whether or not to prosecute in respect of the charges
under FICA within a period of 4 weeks from date of this letter.

and

25.4 Confirmation from the NPA whether the DPCI has referred the case dockels in
respect of its investigations into Makwakwa and Elskie for decision. If so, full details
of any decision taken and/or progress of the matter is requested.

Our client's rights are strictly reserved.

Yours faithfully

I

WEBBER WENTZEL

Moray Hathorn

Partner

Direct tel: +27 %1 530 5539

Direct fax: +27115306539

Email: moray hathorn@webberwentzel.com
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25 October 2016

Mr Tom Moyane

Commissioner

South African Revenue Services
Per email: Tmoyane@sars.qov.za

And to: Mr Pravin Gordhan
Minister of Finance

Cl/o. Ms Blessing Sokhulu
Personal Assistant to the Minister of Finance

Per email: minreg@treasu .ov.zalblessing.sokhulu@treasugg.gov.za

Dear Commissioner Moyane

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Financial Intelligence Centre Findings on Mr Makwakwa

1.  We refer to the above matter.

2. Corruption Watch (CW) is a civil society organisation that opened its doors to the
public in January 2012. We are registered as a non-profit company in terms of the
Companies Act.

3. Corruption Walch seeks to expose corruption and the abuse of public funds. We aim
to expose those who engage in corrupt activities, nepotism and abuse of public funds
in both the public and private sector.

4. As part of our mandate, we are committed to strengthening the criminal justice
system, including efforts to address financial crime; to the refinement of our planning
and procurement systems; and to supporting and strengthening the ability of private
and public bodies to better detect and address corruption in their spheres of operation.

Oirectors. AL Brown, A Hassim, DH Lewis (Execulive Direclor), ME Matcalfe. M Msimang Archb shop WM Ndugane CME Q Regan VP Pikoll, ZJ Vavi



In compiling our enquiry, we have had regard for the following:

5.1. Minutes from a meeting in Parliament before the Standing Committee on Public
Accounts dated 14 September 2016;

5.2. Minutes from a meeting in Parliament before the Standing Committee on
Finance dated 12 October 2016;

5.3. Official Questions put to the Minister of Finance by Member of Parliament, Mr
David Maynier and replies by the Minister of Finance, SARS and the FIC all
dated 12 October 2016; and

5.4. Media reports.

Summary of matter

6.

We note the following:

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

That you, as the Commissioner and CEQO of the South African Revenue
Services ("SARS") received a report from the Financial Intelligence Centre
("FIC") on 17 May 2016 detailing fraud and corruption on the part of Mr
Makwakwa and Ms Elskie, both SARS employees, matters which were never
reported to the Directorate of Priority Crime Investigation {“DPCI") in order to
enable further investigation;

We understand that there were a total of 75 suspicious transactions done
between 1 March 2010 and the 31 January 2016 by Mr Makwakwa and Ms
Elskie, R785 130.00 linked to Mr Makwakwa and R450 200.00 linked to Ms
Elskie;

It is our understanding that in terms of the FIC report, Mr Makwakwa and Ms
Elskie were alleged to have committed crimes in terms of the Prevention and
Combating of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004, ("PRECCA"), FICA and the
Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 121 of 1998 ("POCA").

In due regard for the SARS collective agreement on the code of conduct, you
first contacted your head of Human Resources about the matter;



6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

6.8.

6.9.

6.10.

Then, during June 2016, and as part of an internal investigative process, you
wrote a letter to Mr Makwakwa and his partner, Ms Elskie informing them about
the FIC report and affording them an opportunity to respond in writing to the
allegations against them.

Also, during June 2016, you sought technical guidance, co-operation and
assistance from the FIC in relation to the matter in terms of section 4 of the
Financial Intelligence Centre Act, 38 of 2001 (“FICA";

On 15 September 2016, you briefed a law firm in order for the matter to be
investigated and in order for the firm to conduct disciplinary proceedings
against the two employees on behalf of SARS;

Mr Makwakwa was suspended on 15 September 2016 pending the outcome
of the internal investigative process as well as disciplinary proceedings against
him;

Ms Elskie has not been suspended due to the fact that she is on maternity
leave and SARS Is seeking legal advice on whether an employer has the lawful
authority to suspend and/or institute disciplinary proceedings against an
employee who is on maternity leave.

There is no investigation being conducted by the Directorate of Priority Crime
Investigation ("DPCI"} into this matter. In this regard, the DPCI has denied the
existence of an investigation into this matter and your office has also
repeatedly denied the existence of such an investigation. Curiously, and in
SARS' reply to MP Maynier's question to the Minister of Finance, it is stated
that “according to correspondence received from the dated 15 September
2016, this matter has been reported to the DPCI".

Investigation and Sanctions against Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie

7.

We confirm that internal disciplinary proceedings and investigations by a private law
firm do not replace the requirement for this matter to be investigated by DPC! and

neither will any findings of innocence by the internal investigation negate such

requirement.



In the circumstances, we confirm our intention to lodge criminal complaints against
Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie.

We also confirm that recent media reports have reflected what appear to be copies of
authentic internal SARS documents, suggesting that Mr Makwakwa advanced the
career of Ms Elskie by way of a promotion to another department. These reports
question the legality and procedural validity of the promotion, as well as the academic
qualifications Ms Elskie presented at the time. Kindly indicate what steps have been
taken against Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie in regard to these allegations.

Other Legislative Breaches and Offences

10. As indicated above, it is public knowledge that you informed Mr Makwakwa and Ms

11,

12.

13.

Elskie of the conient of the FIC report and sought their comment and response to the
report. We wish to draw your attention to section 29(4) of FICA which prohibits the
disclosure of suspicious and unusual transaction to certain persons, specifically those
implicated in such reports. Section 53 of FICA renders the unauthorized disclosure
of such information an offence and one which carries a fine of R10 000 000 and
imprisonment for a period not exceeding 15 years.

Secondly, as CEQ and Commissioner of SARS, you are well aware of the duty to
report knowledge or suspicious of corrupt transactions over R100 000 to the DPClI for
investigation in terms of section 34 of PRECCA. You will also be aware of the fact
thatit is an offence to not report such transactions, which offence may carry a fine or
imprisonment not exceeding 10 years. In the circumstances, our view is that you are
in breach of Section 34 of PRECCA for failing in your duty to report this matter to the
DPCI.

We regard your stance on this issue, which is that itis an internal one which does not
require reporting to the DPCI as being unlawful and we intend lodging a criminal
complaint against you for the stated offences.

In order to afford you a fair opportunity to respond to or explain any of the issues we
have raised in this letter, we afford you the opportunity to respond by no later than
close of business on 1 November 2016.



14. Finally, please note that in the interests of transparency, we may publish this

correspondence and any response thereto.

Yours faithfully,

David Lewis

Executive Director

Corruption Watch

{Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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Dear Mr Lewis

CORRUPTION WATCH ENQUIRY: FINANCIAL INTELLIGENCE CENTRE
FINDINGS ON MR. MAKWAKWA

1.1.

1.2,

1.3.

1.4.

2.1,

| refer to the above matter and acknowledge receipt of your letter
dated 25 October 2016. Firstly, I highly appreciate the mandate and
work being done by Corruption Watch, particularly in exposing
corruption and abuse of public funds. It is in the context of being
appreciative of your organisation's mandate that | intend to fully
respond to alt issues raised in your letter. In doing so, | intend to
structure my response in the chronological order set out hereunder:

The criminal investigation against Mr. Mashudu Jonas Makwakwa
(“Jonas”) and Ms. Kelly-Ann Elskie (“Kelly");

Allegations surrounding Kelly's promotion and academic qualifications;

A chronological summary of my version of events since 17 May 2016;
and

The disciplinary investigation against Jonas and Kelly.
The criminal investigation against Jonas and Kelly
| am aware of my legal obligation to refer this matter to the South

African Police Service (“SAPS") for criminal investigation, as required
by Section 34 of the Prevention and Combating of Corrupt Activities

F751)(7
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2.2,

2.3.

2.4,

2.5.

Act 12 of 2004 (*PRECCA"). However, upon an enquiry and before |
could report this matter to the SAPS, | was advised by the Directorate
for Priority Crimes Investigation (“the Hawks") that the matter had
already been referred to the SAPS for investigation during early June
2016.

Further, | was advised that the Hawks have commenced with a
criminal investigation into corruption, racketeering and money
laundering against the two SARS employees. The criminal
investigation is being administered by the Hawks' Anti-Corruption
Investigation Unit under DPCI enquiry: 03/06/2016. The SARS s fully
co-operating with the SAPS in respect of the criminal investigation
against the two employees. | was specifically advised by the Hawks
that all issues relating to the criminal investigation must be addressed
directly to their offices and that the SARS is expecled to co-operate
fully with the criminal investigation.

To date, my office has received a request for information from the
Hawks and my office is taking all measures to provide the requested
information.

In light of the above, | deny your allegation contained at paragraph 11
of your letter that | am in breach of Section 34 of PRECCA. | was
advised by the Hawks through a written correspondence that there is
no need to open a criminal case on a matter that is already under
investigation by the Hawks. | have accepted the advice and continue
to co- operate with the Hawks in respect of the criminal investigation
agalnst the two SARS employees.

Lastly and although not part of your letter, | wish to inform you that |
have duly taken note of the newspaper article: “Tax Money Diversion®,
which appeared in the New Age newspaper dated 24 October 2016,
alleging fraudulent tax settlement of approximately R60 million.
Consequently and on the 25" of October 2016, | dispatched a letter to
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3.1.

4.1.

4.2,

4.3.

the Hawks requesting that this matter be Included in thelr current
criminal investigation against Mr. Makwakwa.

Allegations surrounding Kelly's promotion and academic
qualifications

| have instructed the SARS Human Resource to investigate allegations
surrounding Kelly's promotion and academic qualifications. | am
currently awaiting a report from the Human Resource. Upon receipt of
same, | will duly respond.

A chronological summary of my version of events since 17 May
2016

In my letter dated 20 May 2016, | acknowledged receipt of the Report
from the Financial Intelligence Centre (“FIC") and unequivocally stated
the seriousness and sensitivity of this matter. | further confirmed
SARS' commitment to conduct an investigation.

On 23 May 2016, | informed the two employees about the allegations
contained in the Report. | further informed the said employees of my
intention to conduct an investigation as directed by the FIC. |
instituted a misconduct investigation into allegations of impropriety, tax
evasion, corruption, contravention of the Public Finance Management
Act 1 of 1999 (“PFMA”) and money laundering against the two SARS'
employees.

| adopted a two- pronged approach in dealing with this matter. Firstly, |
afforded Jonas and Kelly an opportunity to respond to the allegations
in writing. This was part of the SARS intemal investigation into the
allegations contained in the Report. Secondly, and as fully explored
hereunder, | engaged the FIC for the purposes of seeking guidance,
co- operation and assistance in accordance with Section 4 of the FIC
Act.

Page3of 7
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4.4,

4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

4.8.

In instituting the misconduct investigation against the said employees,
| was executing my responsibility to maintain discipline in terms of
Saction 9 (2) of the SARS Act 34 of 1997 ("SARS Act"), as the Chief
Executive Officer for the SARS. Furthermore, as an Accounting
Authority for the SARS, | am responsible to ensure the proper and
diligent implementation of the PFMA. | am particularly obligated by
Section 84 of the PFMA to investigate allegations of financial
mmisconduct.

In disclosing the Report to the aforesaid employees, | acted in
accordance with the provisions of Section 29(4)(a) of the Financial
Intelligence Centre Act, 38 of 2001 ("FIC Act"). In so doing, | acted
within the scops of my powers and duties in terms of the
aforementioned provisions of the SARS Act and the PFMA.

My decision to release the Report to the aforementioned employees
does not amount to breach of Section 53 of the FIC Act. It is glaring
that Section 53(2) of the FIC Act does not attach any criminal liability
to information disclosed in accordance with Section 29(4) (a) of the
FIC Act. As a result, your allegation with regard to act of criminality
against my office under section 53 of the FIC Act is unfounded.

On 30 May 2016, | received a letter from the employees’ legal
representative who denied the allegations contained in the Report and
further requested information from the SARS.

On 15 June 2016, | had a meeting with the Director of the FIC
("Director”), wherein | strongly indicated that | take the allegations
against the employees seriously and that any allegation of impropriety
and criminal conduct, real or perceived, needs to be dealt with in a
speedy manner {o protect the reputation of SARS. | also indicated that
the SARS will be highly indebted to the FIC's guidance in conducting
the required investigation.

Page 4/0f 7
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4.9. In my latter dated 21 June 2016 and in accordance with Section 4(b)
of the FIC Act, | formally requesled the FIC's co-operation and
guidance on how the investigation should take shape. Further, |
requested the FIC to furnish the SARS' investigative team with details
of the transgressions. [n the said letter, | requested a further meeting
with the Director. | made it clear that this matter be accorded the
urgency it deserves because | could not have a member of my
executive team with a cloud of criminality, tax evasion, corrupt
activities or non-compliance with the PFMA, hanging over his head.

4.10.1In a letter dated 13 July 2016, the Director stated that he is unaware of
steps the SARS may have taken since the above matter was handed
over for investigation and that a detailed reply will assist him in
defining the nature of support by the FIC. However, the Director
ignored my request for a meeting.

4.11.In my letter dated 21 July 2016, | duly informed the Director of the
steps and/or progress undertaken by the SARS. In this regard, the
Director failed to respond, particularly in defining the nature of support
by the FIC.

4.12.In my letter dated 22 August 2016, | informed the Direclor about the
request for information by the employees’ legal representative. As a
result of the Director's failure to respond, | made a follow up with his
office on 7 September 2016 and 13 September 2016.

4.13.In my letter dated 7 September 2016, | duly informed the Director
about the progress, particularly the employees' request for an
extension to submit their responses to the allegations. To this date,
the Director has failed to define the nature of support by the FIC.

4.14.0n 14 September 2016, | received the Director's letter making
spurious allegations against the SARS with regard to the handling of
the Report. On 16 September 2016, | responded to the Director’s letter
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CORRUPTION WATCH ENQUIRY: FINANCIAL INTELLIGENCE CENTRE FINDINGS ON MR. MAKWAKWA

wherein | denied his allegalions as baseless and lacking any legal
foundation. Further, and in light of real and/or perceived lack of
guidance and co-operation by the FIC, | reminded the Director that
Section 4 of the FIC Act imposes a mandatory obligation on the FIC to
advise and co-operate with the SARS.

4.15.The FIC's lack of co-operation is disturbing taking into account that it

5.1.

5.2,

5.3.

has been investigating this matter since 2010 and there is no iota of
evidence lo suggest that at any point ever since 2010, it either
submitted a report to any of the previous SARS Commissioners and/or
any of the previous Ministers of Finance.

The disciplinary investigation against the two SARS employees

Jonas was suspended on 15 September 2016. Upon receipt of a legal
opinion dated 09 October 2016 advising me 1o suspend Kelly
regardless of her matemity leave, | proceeded to effect Kelly's
suspension on 10 October 2016.

| confirm thal Hogan Lovells (South Africa) Inc (“the firn™) has been
appointed to conduct an investigation into allegations of impropriety,
tax evasion and other contraventions of the Tax Administration Act 28
of 2011, breach of the PFMA and SARS Iinternal policies. Further, the
firm is instructed to investigate allegations of impropriety on the part of
Jonas in relation to seitlements concluded from the time he was
appointed as an acting Chief Operating Officer (COO) and
subsequently as Chief Officer for Business and Individual Taxes
("BAIT"); until the date of his suspension on 15 September 2016.

After the Investigation, the firm is instructed to initiate disciplinary
proceedings against the aforementioned two employees.

:g\efof?



CORRUPTION WATCH ENQUIRY: FINANCIAL INTELLIGENCE CENTRE FINDINGS ON MR, MAKWAKWA

54. | will ba in a position to make a public stalement and/or
announcement once both the Investigation and disciplinary
proceedings have been completed.

Yours faithfully

DATE: 27- aﬂ}j,
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Corruption Watch (RF) NPC

Reg No. K2011/118829/08

8% Floor Heerengracht Building, 87 De Korte Street
Braamfcnlein 2001 Jehannesburg

P O Box 30630 Braamfontein 2017

T +27 (011 242 3900 F (0111 403 2392
info@corruplionwatch org 23 www.comruplionwalch org za

31 October 2016

Mr Murray Michell
Director
Financial Intelligence Centre

C/o Panna Kassan
Spokesperson
Financial Intelligence Centre

Per email: panna.kassan@fic.gov.za

And to: Mr Tom Moyane
Commissioner
South African Revenue Services

Per email: Tmoyane@sars.qov.za

And to: Mr Pravin Gordhan
Minister of Finance

Clo. Ms Blessing Sokhulu

corruption
watch

Personal Assistant to the Minister of Finance

Per email: minreg@treasury.qov.za / blessing.sokhulu@treasury.qov.za

Dear Panna

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Financial Intelligence Centre Findings on Mr Makwakwa

1.  We refer to the above matter.

2. Corruption Watch (CW) is a civil society organisation that opened its doors to the

public in January 2012. We are registered as a non-profit company in terms of the

Companies Act.

Directers: AL Brown. A Hassim, DH Lewis {Executive Dsrector). ME Metcalfe. M Msimang. Archbishop WM Ndugare CME O Regan VP Pikoll, ZJ Vav



Corruption Watch seeks to expose corruption and the abuse of public funds. We aim
to expose those who engage in corrupt activities, nepotism and abuse of public funds
in both the public and private sector.

As part of our mandate, we are committed to strengthening the criminal justice
system, including efforts to address financial crime; to the refinement of our planning
and procurement systems; and to supporting and strengthening the ability of private
and public bodies to better detect and address corruption in their spheres of operation.

Enquiry

5.

On Tuesday, 25 October 2016, we wrote to SARS Commissioner, Tom Moyane to
inform him of our intention to lodge crimina!l complaints against him in respect of
breaches of the Prevention and Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act, 12 of 2004
("PRECCA") and the Financial Intelligence Centre Act, 38 of 2001 (“FICA"). We
afforded him an opportunity to respond to our intended action and he responded on
28 Oclober 2016. We would like to raise aspects of our letter and his response with
the Financial Intelligence Centre ("*FIC"). For ease of reference, a copy of our letter
and his response are attached.

In respect of Mr Moyane's alleged legislative breaches andfor offences, we
understand that in May 2017, the FIC provided SARS with a copy of a report detailing
alleged tax evasion, money-laundering, fraud and corruption by two SARS
employees, Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie, involving a total amount of over R1,2
million.

According to Mr Moyane, he proceeded to disclose the report to Mr Makwakwa and
Ms Elskie in order to seek comment from them. It is our view is that such disclosure
may well amount to a breach of section 29(4) of FICA. However, Mr Moyane in his
response to our letter, indicates that he did not breach FICA because according to
him, he was acting in terms of section 29(4)(a) of the Act and within the scope of his
powers and duties in terms of section 9(2) of the South African Revenue Services
Act, 34 of 1997 ("SARS Act") and section 84 of the Public Finance Management Act,
1 of 1899 (the "PFMA"),



10.

it is our view that the disclosure of the FIC report and its contents to Mr Makwakwa
and Ms Elskie has had the effect of undermining the purport and objects of section
29(4) of FICA and such disclosure could potentially undermine any investigation being
conducted by the Hawks, the FIC or any other state law enforcement agencies as
well as any future FIC initiated cases

Therefore, please indicate whether the FIC regards the disclosure of the report as an
authorised disclosure in terms of section 29(4) of the FICA.

Secondly, Mr Moyane has made a number of statements about the FIC's failure to
provide him with advice and guidance. Given the constitutional imperative of
cooperative governance between state departments, combined with the seriousness
of the allegations and the impact of any alleged failure on institutions which face
difficulties in complying with FICA, we would like to give the FIC an opportunity to
respond to these allegations. The allegations are set out in paragraphs 4.8 — 4.15 of
Mr Moyane's letter however in summary he alleges that:

10.1. He met with the Director of the FIC (“the Director") on 15 June 2016, and
indicated to the Director that he takes the FIC report very seriously and that he
would be highly indebted to the FIC for guidance in conducting the required
investigation;

10.2. On 21 June 2016, in accordance with section 4(b) of FICA he formaily
requested co-operation and guidance on how the investigation should proceed
and also requested further information on the two employees’ transgressions.
He urgently requested a follow-up meeting with the Director of the FIC,

10.3. On 13 July 2018, he received a letter from the Director of the FIC which ignored
his request for a meeting but which stated that the Director is unaware of any
steps taken by SARS to further the investigation into Mr Makwakwa and Ms
Elskie. In this letter, the Director requested a detailed reply in order to
determine or define the nature of support which the FIC could render to SARS;

10.4. On 21 July, he responded to the Director providing information on the steps
taken by SARS but the Director failed to respond with advice on the nature of
support which the FIC could provide to SARS;



10.5. On 22 August, he informed the Director about a request for information by the
employees' legal representative and received no response despite follow ups
on 7 and 13 September respectively;

10.6. On 14 September 2016, he received a letter from the Director of the FIC who
made “spurious” allegations about the handling of the FIC report to which he
responded by denying such allegations as baseless and lacking any legal
foundation and reminding the Director of his obligation in terms of section 4 of
FICA to advise and co-operate with SARS;

10.7. Finally, that the FIC's lack of co-operation is disturbing since it has been
investigating this matter since 2010 and has provided no evidence to show that
it submitted a report to previous SARS Commissioners or Ministers of Finance.

11. We reiterate the need for the FIC to respond to the above and to indicate the nature
and extent of support it provides to institutions such as SARS in dealing with reports
by the FIC. In this regard, please elaborate on all the steps which the FIC required
SARS to fake in response to its report.

12. Please provide us with a response by no later than close of business on Wednesday,
2 November 2016. Kindly note that in the interests of transparency, we may publish
this correspondence and any response thereto.

Yours faithfully,

David Lewis

Executive Direclor

Corruption Watch

[Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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Mr. David Lewis

Executive Director

Corruption Watch

8" Flgor Heetengracht Building
87 De Korte Street
Braamfontein

Johannesburg

By e-mail: DavidL@corruptionwatch.org.za
leanneg@corruptionwatch.org.za

Dear Mr. Lewis

RE: CORRUPTION WATCH ENQUIRY: FINANCIAL INTELLIGENCE CENTRE
FINDINGS ON MR MAKWAKWA

The above matter and your letter dated 31 October 2016 bears reference. We have
carefully studied all the points raised in the corespondence and the accompanying

documents.

The Financial Intelligence Centre (the FIC) acknowledges the important efforts of
Corruption Watch (“CW”) to sesk and expose corruption in our society. Indeed, we believe
that CW is an important mechanism in holding both the private and public sectors

accountable for their actions.

In your letter to the FIC you inquired about the actions of Commissioner Tomas Moyane
of the South African Revenue Service (SARS) and whether his conduct is in breach of
the Financial Intelligence Centre Act {the FIC Act). As a matter of principle the FIC does
not give legal advice or opinion on the interpretation of the FIC Act in instances where the

FIC may be a party to the merits of the matter.

Thus while the FIC may hold a view on the interpretation and application of the FIC Act
arising therefrom, we therefore choose to reserve our legal opinion and rghts in this

regard.

E



The FIC suggests that CW apply its mind to additional sections of the FIC Act other than
sections 20(4) and include section 60(1) and (2) when evaluating how FIC information

can or cannot be used.

With regards to your question on co-operation and support to SARS, the FIC has provided
an extensive reply to the Minister of Finance and Parliament. Our reply is now a matter
of public and parliamentary record and the FIC has nothing new or additional to tender In
this regard.

On the matter relating to the steps that the FIC required SARS to undertake in response
to the report mentioned in your letier of 31 October 2016, any referral of financial
intelligence to a law enforcement agency or any other entity prescribed in the FIC Act,
places a responsibility on the agency to conduct an investigation in line with that agency's
national investigative mandate. While the FIC indicates the nature of matters that may be
investigated, it does not instruct agencies 1o investigate any particular matter.

Consequently, SARS is required to investigate in terms of the South African Revenue
Service Act No. 34 of 1997 ('SARS" Act), the Public Finance Management Act No. 1 of
1999 (“PFMA") and the Tax Administration Act No. 28 of 2011 ("TAA") and in doing so
also take into account other national legislation that may have a bearing on its
investigation such as Prevention of Organised Crime Act No. 121 of 1998 (POCA), the
Financial Intelligence Centre Act No. 38 of 2001 (the FIC Act) and Prevention and
Combating of Corrupt Activities Act No. 12 of 2004 (REGCA).

The issues relating to corruption and money {aundering transcend the mandate of SARS.
Moreover, it is expected that any person and/or entity dealing with such information
should be cognisant of how to handle such information, as this may fall under the primary
legislative mandate of another agency.

We trust you find the above in order.

Yours sincerely

MURRAY MICHELL
BIRECTOR

Carrupticn Watch enquiry Financial Intelligence Cantre findinga on Mz Makwakwa
10 Novamber 2016 Page2cof2



Comuption Waich (RF) NPC

Reg. No. K2011/118828/08 coO tlon
8 Floor Heerengracht Bullding, 87 De Korte Sireet

B-asmionieln 2001 Johannesburg wa

P O Box 30630 Braamfonleln 2017

T+27 (0y11 242 390?‘ F (0)11 403 2302
InoRcartuptionwetch, org.za

31 October 2016

Lieutenant-General Berning Ntlemeza
National Head: Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation

Clo  Brigadier Hangwani Mulaudzi
Spokesperson
Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation

Per email: Mulaudzih@saps.qov.za

And to: Mr Tom Moyane
Commissioner
South African Revenue Services

Per emall: Tmoyane@sars.qov.za

And to: Mr Pravin Gordhan
Minister of Finance

Clo. Ms Blessing Sokhulu
Personal Assistant to the Minister of Finance

Per email. minrea@treasury.qgov.za / blessing.sokhulu@treasury.qov.za

Dear Lieutenant-General Ntlemeza
Corruption Watch Enquiry: Financlal Intelligence Centre Report on SARS employees

1. We refer to the above matter.

2. Corruption Watch (CW) is a civil society organisation that opened its doors to the
public in January 2012. We are registered as a non-profit company in terms of the
Companies Act.

Directors: AL Brown, A Hasalm, DH Lowis (Exacutive Director), ME Meteaife, M Maimang, Archbishop WN Ndugane, CME O'Regen, YF Pikell, ZJ Vavi,
~N . “\ w



3. Corruption Watch seeks to expose corruption and the abuse of public funds. We aim
lo expose those who engage in corrupt activities, nepotism and abuse of public funds
in both the public and private sector.

4. As part of our mandate, we are committed fo strengthening the criminal justice
system, including efforts to address financial crime; to the refinement of our planning
and procurement systerns; and to supporting and strengthening the ability of private
and public bodies to better detectand address corruption in their spheres of operation.

Enquiry

5. On Tuesday, 25 October 2016, we wrole to SARS Commissioner, Tom Moyane to
inform him of our intention to lodge criminal complaints against him in respect of
breaches of the Prevention and Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act, 12 of 2004
("PRECCA") and the Financial Intelligence Cenire Act, 38 of 2001 (‘FICA"). We
afforded him an opportunity to respond to our intended actions and he responded on
28 October 2016. We would [ike to raise aspects of our letter and his response with
you so for ease of reference, a copy of our letter and his response are attached.

6. In respect of Mr Moyane's alleged breach of section 34 of PRECCA, we understand
that the FIC provided him with a copy of a report detailing alleged fraud, money-
laundering, tax evasion and corruption by two SARS employees, namely Mr
Makwakwa and Ms Elskie, involving a total amount of at least R1,2 million spanning
the periods 2010 onwards. In this regard, Mr Moyane conceded that he did not report
the matter to the Hawks as required in terms of section 34 of PRECCA but Instead
took steps to have the report addressed and investigated internally within SARS.

7. The circumstances which under which Mr Moyane confirmed that he did not report
the matter to the Hawks were set out in his response to our letter dated 28 October
2018. In his response, he stated:

“...upon enquiry and before | could report this matier to the SAPS, | was
advised by the Directorate for Priority Crimes Investigation (‘the Hawks") that
the matter had already been referred to SAPS for investigation during early
June 2016,



Further, | was advised that the Hawks have commenced with a criminal
investigation into corruption, racketeering and money laundering against the
iwo SARS employees. The criminal investigation is being administered by
the Hawks' Anti-Corruption Investigation Unit under DPC/ enquiry:
03/06/2016. The SARS is fully co-operating with the SAPS in respect of the
criminal investigation against the two employees.

In light of the above, | deny your allegation contained in paragraph 11 of your
letter that | am in breach of section 34 of PRECCA. | was advised by the
Hawks through written correspondence that there is no need to open a
criminal case on @ matter that is already under investigation by the Hawks. |
have accepted the advice and continue to co-operata with the Hawks in
resbect of the criminal investigation against the two SARS employees.”

8. We confirm that the above statements are contradictory to what was reported by
Marianne Thamm in the Daily Maverick on 13 October 2018 which reads as follows:

“...while both Commissioner Moyane as well as the Hawks, through its
spokesperson have denied that the matter had been reported fo the
Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation (Daily Maverick has twice asked
the Hawks), the SARS reply seems to indicate otherwise.

‘SARS is aware, based on correspondence received from the Directorate of
Priority Crime Investigation ("DPC/I”) dated 15 Septamber 2016 that the
matter has been reportad to the ("DPCI").”

Daily Maverick is in possession of a docket number, CAS 3/6/2016, which
purportedly relates to the Makwakwa investigation and which we leamnt was
being handled by Calonel Herbert Heap.

Brigadier Hangwani Mulaudzi, Hawks spokesperson responded to our
question this week, saying, “Thers is no case and Colonal Herbert Heap is
not the Investigative Officer. We still maintain our previous stance. [That it is
a SARS internal matter]”

8. We are perplexed by the contradictory statements being made by SARS and the
Hawks respectively. In order to understand the correct factual position for purposes
of assessing whether or not to lodge a criminal complaint against Mr Moyane in

n ot
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respect of his alleged breach of Section 34 of PRECCA, please respond to the.
foliowing:

9.1. Please explain the statement made by spokesperson Mulaudzi to Ms Thamm
of the Daily Maverick and indicate whether or not it is correct;

9.2. Did an external party report the alleged fraud and corruption against Mr
Makwakwa and Ms Elskie io the Hawks and/or the SAPS, if so please provide
the details of this person or organisation as well as the date on which the
complaint/s was/were lodged;

9.3. Did the Hawks advise Mr Moyane in early June 2016 that there was already
an investigation intc Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie based on the FIC report;

9.4.1s there separate correspondence dated 15 September 2016 in terms of which the
Hawks advised Mr Moyane of their investigation into Mr Makwakwa and Ms Eiskie,
if o, please provide us with a copy thereof;

9.5.Please confirmn whether the Hawks have commenced with a criminal investigation
into corruption, racketeering and money laundering against Mr Makwakwa and Ms
Elskie under DPCI enquiry or case docket number 03/06/2016;

9.5.1. In this regard we also seek clarity in respect of what Mr Moyane
refers to as an “enquiry” as opposed fo what the media has reported
as a "CAS". By this we understand that where a “CAS" number is
allocated to a case by the police, such case contains a complainant
affidavit and is formally registered as a docket on the police
database, as opposed to an “enquiry” which does not carry equal
weight from an investigative perspective;

96. Is an investigation being administered by the Hawks' Anti-Corruption
Investigation Unit and if so, please provide us with the Investigating Officer's
name and contact details;

9.7. Did the Hawks advise Mr Moyane that he was absolved from his statutory duty
to comply with Section 34 of PRECCA, and if so, what statutory provision did
the Hawks rely on;

N,‘M.



9.8. In this regard, kindly indicate whether there is written correspondence which
the Hawks sent to Mr Moyane informing him that there is no need to open a
criminal case on a matter that is already under investigation by the Hawks and
if so, please provide us with a copy thereof; and

9.9. We are advised that Section 34 of PRECCA imposes a positive obligation on
Mr Moyane to report the fraud and corruption by Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie
to the Hawks. PRECCA makes no provisions for any form of “agreement’
between the Hawks and a person contemplated in Section 34 of PRECCA to
be exempt from this obligation. The reporting format and other requirements
are set out on your website and the regulations under Government Gazette
No. 35949/2012, a copy of which is attached. Kindly indicate whether:

9.9.1. There are provisions in PRECCA or regulations thereto which
exempt a person contemplated in section 34 of PRECCA from
making a report and If so, the grounds for such exemption;

99.2. The Hawks' formal legal and policy is to allow deviations section 34
of PRECCA and the justification for allowing such deviations.

10. Please providé us with a response by no later than close of business on Wednesday,
2 November 2016. Kindly note that in the interesis of transparency, we may publish
this correspondence and any response thereto.

Yours faithfully,

David Lewis

Executive Director

Corruption Watch

[Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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Cerruption Watch (RF) NPC

Reg. No. K2011/118829/08

8% Floor Heerangrachi Buliding, 87 De Korle Street
Breamfonisin 2001 Johenneshurg

P O Box 30630 Brasrnforitein 2017

T =27 (0)11 242 3900 F (D)11 403 2392

25 November 2016

Mr Tom Moyane
Commissioner
South African Revenue Services

Par email. Tmoyane(@sars.qov.za
And to: Mr Pravin Gordhan
Minister of Financs

Clo. Ms Blessing Sokhulu
Personal Assistant to the Minister of Finance

Per emall: min treasury.qov.za / blessing.sokhulu@treasury.qov.za

Dear Commissioner Moyane

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Financial Intelligence Centre Findings on Mr Makwakwa

1. We refer to the above matter. We also refer to our letter dated 25 Oclober 2016 and
your response dated 27 October 2016.

2. We confirm that we considered your response carefully and proceeded to write to the
Director of the FIC, Mr Murray Michel as well as to the Head of the Hawks, Lieutenant-
General Berning Ntlemeza, in order to seek confirnation and clarnity on certain
aspects of your response. Copies of our letters are attached for ease of reference as
“A1" and “"A2" respeclively.

3. We received a response from the FIC on 16 November 2016, which is attached as
annaxure “A3" but have not received a response from Lieutenant-General Ntlemeza.

Dirsctors AL Brown, A Hasslm, DH Lowis (Executive Director), ME Matcalfa. M Malmang, Archbishop WN Ndugans, CME O'Regan, VP Pikell, ZJ Vavi. w

N.M.



Investigation and Sanctions against Mr Makwakwa and Ms Eiskie

4, In your response dated 27 October 2016, you indicated that the Hawks have
commenced with a criminal investigation into racketeering and money laundering
against Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie and that the investigation is being administered
by the Hawks’ Anti-Corruption Investigation Unit under DPCI| enquiry 03/06/2016.

5. Your averments are contrary to information provided by Hawks Spokesperson,
Brigadier Mulaudzi to the Daily Maverick during October 2016 in terms of which he
stated on no unceriain tetms that there was no case being investigated by the Hawks
as the matter is internal to SARS.

6. In light of the contradictory statements made by yourself and the spokesperson for
the Hawks and in absence of any evidence to confirm that the Hawks are investigating
Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie, we have no option but to proceed with lodging criminal
proceedings against them.

Other Legislative Breaches and Offences

7. In response to our allegations that you have breached section 29(4) of FICA, you
indicated that your actions were authorized by the legislation, however your
disclosure of the report to Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie has undemmined the objects
and purport of FICA and potentially prejudiced the investigation of these matters by
the relevant authorities. In the circumstances, we will proceed to lodge criminal
proceedings against you in terms of sections 60(1), 60 (2) and 29(4) of FICA and
confirm that the relevant authorities will have to investigate and take steps towards
prosecution ultimately enabling an appropriate court to determine whether or not you
have committed offences in terms of FICA.

8. Finaily, we confirm that in your response dated 27 October 2018, you indicated that
you are aware of your obligation to report offences of corruption to the SAPS and the
Hawks In terms of section 34 of PRECCA. You confirmed that you did not report the
matters to the Hawks because they had advised you in writing that they had already

M.leg



commanced an investigation info the matters and that you were therefore not required

{o do so.

9. We have written to the Hawks in order to confirm their advice to you and to request
coples of the correspondenca sent to you. We have not received a response from the
Hawks and are therefore unable to establish the veracity of your statements.

10. In the circumstances and in absence of any evidence to confirm your averments, we
have no option but to proceed with lodging criminal complaints against you for failing
to report these matters to the Hawks in terms of section 34 of PRECCA.

11. Please note that in the interests of transparency, we may publish this correspondence
and any response thereto.

Yours faithfully,

David Lewis

Executive Director

Corruption Watch

[Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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AFFIDAVIT
L, the undersigned,

NHLAMULO MVELASE
do hereby make oath and say that;
L. I am an adult male with a South African Identity Number 890803 5998 083.
2. I am a junior attomey in t!le eniploy of Corruption Watch (RF) NPC,

3. My office is situated at 87 De Korte Street, Braamfontoin, Johannesburg, 2017,

4, My contact telephone number is 011 242 3900 and my mobile telephone number is

082 928 1657.

5. Save where I have stated otherwise or where it appears contrary from the context, all
facts herein fall within my personal knowledge or have been obtained from records of
the Company to which I have had access and are to the best of my knowledge both

true and correct.

SCOPE OF THE AFFIDAVIT

6. The affidavit provides the backgronnd into allegations of corruption which were made
against an employee of the South African Revenue Services (“SARS"), Mr Jonas
Makwakwa who was employed as Executive and Chief Officer: Business and

Individual Taxes.

7. The allegations of corruption against Makwakwa emanate primarily from an article
published by the amaBhungane Centre for Investigative journalism in the Sunday
Times on 11 September 2016, a copy of which is attached as Anncxure “A", A further
article by Marianne Tham appeared in the Daily Maverick also on 11 September 2016

and attached as Annexure “B”.



10.

11.

Both articles refer to a report produced by the Financial Intelligence Centre (“FIC")
which should be obtained from the FIC or from SARS in order to further this

investigation.

In this regard, according to media reports it was alleged that Makwakwa was involved
in or facilitated corrupt activities and that suspicious and umusual cash deposits into
his account require investigation to determine if these cash deposits and payments are
proceeds of crime and/or money lanndering in order to instifute appropriate criminal

justice action.

It was found that Makwakwa's personal bank account was the ptimary account used
to receive and disburse funds and that credits into the account increased yearly from
R1 358 817.01 in 2010 to R3 418 825.43 in 2015, This is an increase of approximately
152%. The FIC report noted that Makwakwa’s payments also grew over the same
period, creating a dependency on suspicious cash deposits and payments in order to
mainiain his standard of living, The payments and cash deposits were of concern to
the FIC because they originated from unknown sources and for undetermined legal

purposes,

This affidavit aims to set out the scope of the allegations as best as possible in
reference to the attached media articles.

ALLEGATIONS

12,

13.

14.

Firstly, between 1 March 2010 and 21 January 2016, seventy-five cash deposits
amounting io R785 130.00 were deposited into Makwakwa’s personal bank account,

The FIC has found the volume and value of the cash deposits to be highly unusual
given that Makwakwa was permanently employed and indicated that the cash deposits
should be investigated to determine whether the fimds which he received constituted
payments of the proceeds of crime arising from corrupt activity as defined in the
Prevention and Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004. The FIC found that
this had to be seen in light of his position of influence at SARS.

Secondly, on 25 September 2014, Makwakwa exchanged foreign currency
(USS$ 13 500.00) into South African rands equal to R147 850.65, which amount was

N,



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

credited to his personal bank account. The source of the foreign currency is unknown,
The FIC indicated that the exchange of foreign cunéncy should be investigated to
establish if there were any exchange control contraventions jn this transaction.

Thirdly, irregular and ad hoc payments from SARS were also noted. These payments
were credited into Makwakwa's personal bank acconnt and amounted to R334 459.05
for 2014 and 2015 compared to the amount of R82 635.30 for 2012 and 2013. The
FIC found that the payments should be investigated to determine whether there were
any misrepresentations or fraud on the part of Makwakwa that resulted in SARS

making these payments.

Fourthly, other suspicious and unusual transactions related to the receipt and transfer
of mionies which could be the proceeds of crime as well the concealment and
disguising of the true source of the funds which could amouat o money lmmdering in
terms of the Prevention of Organised Crime Act 121 of 1998,

According to Annexure “A”, a payment of R480 000.00 to Makwakwa was linked to
a complex network of bank accounts and companies, This payment could be traced to
a February 2017 payment of R17,87 million by the Dopartment of Water and
Sanitation (“the Department™) in favor of s debt collection company called New
Integmted Credit Solutions. In most instances as soon as payments arrived in one bank
account, the money was immediately transferred to the mext, with a slice being
deducted by each company in the chain, On the day after New Integrated Solutions
received its payment from the Department, it transferred precisely 25%, an amount of
R4 468 239.28 to a company called Mahube Payment Solutions.

Several other companies were involved in the chain of payments. The final payment
in the chain, of R600 000, appears to have been made to Biz Fire Worx. In the two
months after Biz Fire Worx received this payment, the company made three large
payments into Makwakwa's FNB account, totalling R480 000.

The FIC found that the above payments should be investigated to determine:
19.1.  Whether the funds received constituted payments of proceeds of crime arising

from corrupt activities on the part of Makwakwa and ofher individuals and
entities involved in these transactions; and



19.2.  Whether the aforementioned conduct concealment and disguising if the true

source of these funds constitute acts of money laundering as defined in
Section 1 of the Prevention of Organised Crime Act 21 of 1999,

THE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

I hereby request the South African Police Service to conduct an investigation into this matter
as soon as possible. This matter is very urgent as several individuals and companies implicated
in this matter could hide or destroy evidence which is vital to this investigation.

Interpal disciplinary enqmnes into Mr Makwakwa have been initiated by SARS however this
does mot prevent a concurrent investigation into the allegations of criminal conduct by

Makwakwa,

In summary, the investigation should be into whether:

L1

1.2,

1.3.

1.4,

The funds which Makwakwa received constituted payments of the proceeds of
crime arising from comupt activity on the part of Makwakwa and other
individuals and entities involved in the transactions and accordingly whether
Makwakwa and other individuals have committed the crime of corruption as
defined in the Prevention and Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004,

Cerlain conduct by Makwakwa and other individuals and entities in concealing
and disguising the the true source of some of the funds paid to Makwakwa
constitute acts of money laundering as defined in Section 1 of the Prevention
aof Organised Crime Act 21 of 1999.

Mr Makwekwa's exchange of foreign currency establishes any breaches of
exchange control regulations and whether such breaches attract criminal

sanctions;

The payments made by SARS to Makwakwa were the result of
misrepresentations or fraud on the part of Makwakwa;



The personal particulars of Jonas Makwakwa are:

Identity number: 6901066129084

Residential address; 986 Mossie Street, Silverton, 0184

Residentia} telephone number: 012 661 0632

Work telephone number: 012 422 4000

Mobile telephone number: 083 555 4694 / 083 355 5469 /083 555 4695

A

—

NHLAMULO MVELASE

I certify that:
L the Deponent acknowledged to me that:
A, he knows and understands the contents of this deciaration;

B. he has no objection to taking the prescribed oath;
C. hie considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his conscience.

. the Deponent thereafter uttered the words, "I swear that the contents of this declaration
are true, so help me God".

IO the Deponent signed this declaration in my presence at B2anmme NN

8 December 2016.
4 Qfrts

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

Llesl Heila Muller
LLB (UF)

Ex-otficio Commissionar 0Ot Ca
Lawyers for Human Rights s
4th Floor Heerengracht Bulding
87 Oe Korta Strest, Braamfontsin
Johennesburg 2001

Tel: 011 3391980 Fax: 011 339 2685
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SUNDAY TIMES NEWS BY SUSAN COMRIE, SAM SOLE AND CRAIG MCKUNE, 2016-08-11

Revenue service’s No 2 probed for R1.2m in
‘suspicious’ cash deposits

SARS branch. File photo.
image: Gallo images/Foto24/Theana Calitz

he second-in-command at the South African Revenue Service has
been flagged for “suspicious and unusual” cash payments into his
bank account, with a report recommending an investigation to
deterrnine if the payments are "proceeds of crime arising from
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The report, compiled by a banking Sun day
World

regulator, has been handed over to SARS
commissioner Tom Moyane,

It alleges that Jonas Makwakwa, the chief
officer: business and Individual taxes,
recelved unexplained cash deposits and z 7
bank transfers Into his FNB account E ll.' Oy o u 1
totalling R1.2-million between 2010 and ;

January this year.

ST i

Investigators also pointed to three cash mo re

deposits, totalling R450,200,t0 Malwakwa's J uice ev ery

girlfriend's Absa account just before
Christrmas 2015, Sunda Y.

The report, which is only preliminary; relies
an hank records for 11 different hank
accounts as well as camera footage from
banks where the cash deposits were made.

SARS spokesman Sandile Memela declined
to conument , but sources safd that glthough
the report had been given to Moyane in
May, Makwakwa and his girlfriend, Kelly-
Ann Elskie, who 1s also a SARS employee,
had remained in their positions.

When contacted on Friday, Makwakwa and Elskle both said the matter was "sub Judice"
&nd declined to comment.

Makwakwa has become a powerful figure at SARS. A taxman for 20 years, he shat to
prominence after Moyane became a commissioner in late 2014,

Since then, Makwakwa has acted as commissioner when Moyane was away, and has been
put in charge of SARS's key revenue-generating unit, the Large Business Centre, which has
aversight of large corporadons and wealthy individuals,

It is not clear what triggered the investigation into Makwakwa and Elskie, but it is
understood that banking regulators became suspicious because of the frequent deposits of

large amounts of cash.

When investigators delved into Makwakwa's FNB bank account they identified cagsh
deposits of R785,130 made between 2010 and 2016, most of these - 48 deposits totalling
R726,400 - made between 2014 and 2015.

On one occasion Maliwakwa was allegedly filmed depositing R68,000 in cash Into his own
account: {n another 34 instances (totalling R606,200) Investigators sald: "information
suggests that [Makwakwa) conducted these cash deposits in person”,

There is also a question mark about a September 2014 credit of R147,850.65 on
Makwakwa's account after he exchanged $13,500 .
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f:} [Makwakwa]",

Although the investigation is still at an early stage, the trail of payments appears to have
also led investigators to an Absa account, 2 car and a property in Elskie's name.

- ——

She is belleved to be Makwakwa's common-law wife and the mather of two of his children,

In partcular, investigators ralsed questions about three large cash deposits - two of
R160,000 each and one of R130,200 - that appeared to be Inconsistent with Elskie's profile
as a mid-level employee in SARS's legal department.

The deposits were made on December 22, 23 and 24 last year at different banks in a 10km
radlus. Cameras are said to have filmed Elskie making two of the deposits.

Nelther Makwakwa nor Elskie has glven an explanation for these payments - the report
merely records them as "suspicious and unusual” and recommends that further

Investigation be done.

Investigators also rafsed concerns about R480,000 that was transferred via EFT into
Makwalcwa's bank account In three tranches in April and May last year - almost half of
which appears to have been used to buy a Mercedes for Elskie.

Through a complex network of bank accounts and companies, investigators traced these
payments back to 2 February 2015 payment of R17.87-million by the Department of Water
and Sanitation in favour of a debt-collectlon company called New Integrated Credit
Solutions,

It is not clear what the connectlon ks hetween a chain of six different companies that have
been Identified in the report, which include several debt-coliection companies and a
company called Biz Fire Worx, where Makwakwa was once a director., It sells fire safety

equipment.

[n most instances, as soon as payments arrived in one bank account, the money was
Immediately transferred to the next, with a slice belng deducted by each campany in the
chain. On the day after New Integrated Credit Solutions received its payment from the d
epartment, it transfecred precisely 25%- R4,468,239.28 - to a company called Mahube
Payment Solutions.

Asked about this, New Integrated Credit Solutions chairman Baker Maseko satd the
payment would most likely have been as part of its subcontracting arrangement with
Mahube to do data analysis on debt data. He said although SARS was a former client, it had
not done business with the tax entity for four or five years.

Mahube has an indirect link with SARS through the company’s sole director, Patrick
Monyeki, who is sald to be a close friend of Moyane,

Monyeki, an information technology veteran, has garnered controversy In reladon to two
major government IT contracts.

In 2013, it was reported that Monyekl, as a technical adviser, had allegedly piayed a crucial
role in the decision to award a lucrative contract for the distribution of South African
Social Securlty Agency grants to a company called Cash Paymaster Services, At the time, the
bid committee was chaired by Moyane. Monyeki did not respond to the claims when they
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More recently it emerged that Monyek has an Interest in the company that was awarded a
contraversial R378-million contract to supply an "inmate management system" to the

Department of Correctional Services,

The contract, with Integritron Integrated Selutions, s the subject of litigation and

wrangling with the National Treasury, which wants it cancelled.

Monyeki's attorney, Danovan Reddy of BBM Law, responded to questions: "Your enquiries
relate to transactions that oecurred almost 18 months ago. Our client does not readily have
this infarmation to hand. The timeframe Imposed on our client to reply is wholly
Insufficient ... Furthermore, our client Is also not able to respond fully and fruitfully until a
proper disclosure of the documents you mention and rely on, has been made.”

Several other companies were involved in the chain of payments. The final payment in the

chain, of R600,000, appears to have been made to Biz Fire Worx. In the two

months after

Biz Fire Worx received this payment, the company made three large payments into
Makwakwa's FNB account, totalling R480,000. One of the company's directors, Lokisane

Molea, confirmed recelving a R600,000 payment, but said this was a ipan.

Asked about the R480,000 on-payment to Makwakwa, Molea claimed he had used this new
loan to repay a series of old loans he had taken from Makwakwa, starting in 2009,

Less than a week after receiving this Payment, in May 2015, Makwakwa appears to have

used R200,000 to buy a Mercedes-Benz €220 for Elskie,

In February, amaBhungane reported that SARS Insiders were concerned that Moyane and
Makwakwa had overly-centralised tnfluence over tax settiement negotiations warth
billions of rands. Moyane, Makwakwa and SARS denled this and launched a R4-million

defamation sult which amaBhungane is defending.
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House of Cards: SARS’s 9/11 as pack comes
tumbling down in probe of suspicious
deposits

¢ MARIANNE THAMM
SOUTH AFRICA
11 SEP 2016 06:22 (SOUTH AFRICA)
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SARS Commissioner Tom Moyane and Hawks head Lieutenant-General
Mthandazo Ntlemeza have known for more than three months about the alleged



criminal behaviour of Jonas Makwakwa, the second most senior member of the
SARS executive, who has reportedly been caught by ATM cameras feeding wads
of cash Into his personal account as well as receiving other deposits amounting
to at least R1.2-miillon. Daily Maverick is In possesslon of a report by a banking
regulator that suggests these “suspicious and unusual cash deposits” into the
personal accounts of Makwakwa and his girifriend Kelly-Ann Elskie be
investigated. Yot the Hawks claim this is an “Internal matter” at SARS. By

MARIANNE THAMM.

The confidential report states that Makwakwa and his girlfriend Elskie, the mother of at
least two of his children and also a SARS employee, might be involved in or facilitating
corrupt activities and may be guilty of living off the proceeds of crime or be involved in
money laundering and that this be investigated “in order to institute appropriate
criminal justice action”.

Makwakwa, Moyane's perceived “hatchet man” at SARS, had been placed in control of
the Large Business Centre — a key revenue division of SARS that deals with high-net
worth individuals and corporate tax — as part of the commissioner's move to restructure
the revenue service. It is a mission Treasury and Finance Minister Pravin Gordhan have
repeatedly asked Moyane to freeze, instructions which he has repeatedly ignored.

However, revelations in the report that Makwakwa is linked to several suspicious and
possibly highly illegal financial transactions might just prove to be Mayane's personal
g/11.

‘The bombshell hit on 11 September when the amaBhungane centre for Investigative
Journalism revealed in a report in the Sunday Times that a banking regulator had
picked up, some time ago, several suspicious bank transactions related to Makwakwa
and Elskie.

In a memo marked “confidential” the regulator suggested that these transactions — 75
deposits between 1 March 2010 and 31 January 2016 and totalling R785,130.00, were
made into Makwakwa's account, of which 48 were cash deposits amounting to
R726,400.00 and deposited between 2014 and 2015.

“The volume and value of cash deposits are highly unusual as MJM [Makwakwa] is
permanently employed. These aforementioned cash deposits should be investigated to

Y
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determine whether these funds ... received by this SARS employee constitute payments
of proceeds of crime arising from corrupt activities as defined in the Prevention and
Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004, in light of the position of authority held
by MJM. The exchange of foreign currency should be investigated to establish if there
were exchange control contraventions in this transaction,” the statement from the
banking regulator reads. '

SUSPICIOUS AND UNUSUAL CASH DEPOSITS AND PAYMENTS INTO MJM'a
ACCOUNT

MJM's personal bank account! is the primary account used to receive and disburse funds
Credits into this account have increased yearly® from R1,358,817.04 in 2010 u
R3,416,825.43 in 2015 (approximately 152%). Likewise, MIM's payments have grow
over thia period, creating a dependency on suspicious cash deposits and payments b
maintain his curent standard of living. These paymenis and cash deposits are of concer,

as thay originate from unknown sources and undetermined legal purpase.

“MJM’s [Mashudu Jonas Makwakwa's] personal bank account is the primary account
used to receive and disburse funds. Credits into this account have increased yearly from
R1,358,817,01in 2010 to R3,418,925.24 in 2015 (approximately 15 %). Likewise, MJM's
payments have grown over this period, creating a dependency on suspicious cash
deposits and payments to maintain his current standard of living. These payments and
cash deposits are of concern as they originate from unknown sources and undetermined

legal purpose,” reads the report.

It is clear from the report that while the Hawks were hounding Gordhan in a very high
profile and public manner, Ntlemeza was more than aware of the evidence against
Makwakwa and Elskie that had been collected - and did nothing. Some of the evidence
was from cameras installed at various ATMs.

Moyane is believed to have signed for the receipt of the full report on Makwakwa on 17
May. Moyane is also believed to have met with Ntlemeza on 29 August 2016. On 31

49
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August Makwakwa was presented with a written notice of SARS's intention to suspend
him. He was given seven days to present reasons why he should not be suspended. He
still remains in his position and is the second most powerful individual at SARS.

Insiders say the fact that Makwakwa has not yet been suspended presents the danger
that “he can easily interfere with any investigation into his affairs” and is “the only
official on the SARS Exco with some lmowledge of tax or the institution itself”.

Hawks spokesman Brigadier Hangwani Mulaudzi on Sunday told Daily Maverick that
“we are not investigating the matter. I assume it is an internal matter and for further

details please contact SARS”.

SARS had not responded to questions from the Daily Maverick at the time of writing.

DA Shadow Minister of Finance, David Maynier, said Moyane had been questioned
during a parliamentary standing committee on finance meeting on 23 August about the
Makwakwa matter but had been “evasive and simply stated that he would not ‘comment
on ongoing investigations'”.

Follow-up questions, said Maynier, had been referred to senior revenue service officials
who “were equally evasive” and repeated that they had no “comment to make on current
investigations into individuals or companies”.

The banking regulator noted that other “irregular and ad hoc payments from SARS were
credited to MJM's personal bank account. The value of these payments for the past two
(2) financial years (2014-2015) amounted to R334,459.05 as compared to R83,635.30
between 2012 and 2013."

These payments, said the regulator, “should be investigated to determine whether there
were any misrepresentations or fraud on the part of MJM that resulted in SARS making
these payments”.

According to the regulator, Elskie made three cash deposits between 22 and 24
December 2015 totalling R450,200.00. The deposits were structured into two payments
of R160,000 each and one of R130,200.



“The deposits were made over three consecutive days into three different branches of
the same bank, all located within an approximate 10km radius.”

The sources of these funds were unknown and the value “suspicious and unusual
considering the financial profile of KE".

She allegedly used these proceeds as well as the proceeds from another property to buy
new property. The transactions should be investigated, said the banking regulator, to
determine “whether the aforementioned conduct, concealment and disguising of the
true source of these funds constitute acts of money laundering”.

The banking regulator also uncovered a series of transactions it has labelled “suspicious
and unusual payments” and relating to the Department of Water Affairs and Forestry
and a depbsit of R17,872,957.13 into the account of a company, New Integrated Credit
Solutions - a debt collection company formerly contracted to SARS.

This total was then moved in a series of payments to five different companies, Mafube
Payment Solutions, Arvomark, Street Talk Trading 181, Biz Fire Worx (where
Makwakwa was a previous director) and to Mercedes Benz Financial Services. The last
payment is believed to have been for a Mercedes Benz C220 BLUETEC for Kelly-Ann
Elskie.

New Integrated Credit Solutions had been subcontracted with Mafube to analyse debt
datz for SARS.

The sensational revelations come after Gordhan's statement that President Jacob
Zuma's close friends and associates, the Gupta family, should turn to the country’s
courts if they felt they had been treated unfairly by the country’s banks which had
refused to do business with them. It is believed the country’s big four banks had been
“uncomfortable” with some of the transactions in accounts held by entities linked to the
family and that they (the banks) were required to report suspicious and unusual
transactions to the Financial Intelligence Centre.

It is has not been confirmed at this stage whether the alert to the funds in Makwakwa
and his girlfriend’s accounts have any link with the Gupta family.

o
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It was Tom Moyane who in March 2015 lodged a complaint with the Hawks about an
apparent “rogue unit” and that has led to the very public hounding of the Minister of
Finance as well as several other former members of the SARS executive including
Deputy Commissioner Ivan Pillay and group executive, Johann van Loggerenberg. The
former SARS members, as well as Gordhan, were recently all ordered to present
themselves for “warning statements” at the Hawks headquarters in Pretoria, News that
the Hawks were still hounding Gordhan sent the rand into yet another tailspin from
which it has not yet quite recovered.

In December 2014 the entire former SARS Exco was driven out of the revenue service
after untested allegations emerged in a series of Sunday Times stories about an illegal
“rogue unit” that had operated at SARS and that had been established during Gordhan’s

tenure as commissioner.

With regard to the complaint Moyane had lodged, Gordhan said that the question
everyone should ask was “why?”.

“Since then we have had a newspaper [the Sunday Times] that carried out an 18-month
campaign against certain individuals: At the end of the 18-month period that newspaper
had apologised for what it had done because it didn’t have proof for some of the stuff
that it was accusing people of. As we sit today, what is the problem? Whao is accused of

what? What motivates it?”

- The revelations by the banking regulator of Makwakwa’s alleged criminal behaviour
could be a tipping point that results in the collapse of the entire House of Cards that has
been constructed around SARS, with a ripple effect on the Hawks, the Natiopal
Prosecuting Authority and ultimately Zuma. It is only a matter of time before the edifice
must crumble and those behind it be exposed. DM

Photo: SARS commissioner Tom Moyane (GCIS), Jonas Makwakwa, the second most
senior member of the SARS executive (SARS)

*  MARIANNE THAMM
+ SOUTH AFRICA
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AFFIDAVIT H
1, the undersigned,

NHLAMULO MVELASE
do hereby make oath and say that:
1. I arn an adult male with a South African Identity Number 890803 5998 083.
2, I am a junior attorney in the employ of Corruption Watch (RF) NPC.
3. My office is situated at 87 De Korte Street, Braamfontein, Johannesburg, 2017.

4, My contact telephone number is 011 242 3900 and my mobile telephone number is
082 928 1657.

5. Save where I have stated otherwise or where it appears contrary from the context, all
facts herein [all within my personal knowledge or have been obtained from records
of the Company to which 1 have had access and are to the best of my knowledge both

true and correct.

SCOPE OF THE AFFIDAVIT

6. The affidavit provides the background into allegations of corruption which were
made against an employee of the South African Revenue Services {(“SARS"), Ms
Kelly-Ann Elskie (“Elskie™) who is the girlfriend of Mr Jonas Makwakwa, another
employee of SARS who has been accused by the FIC of corruption, frand and money

laundering.

7. The allegations of corruption against Elslie emanate primarily from an article
published by the amaBhungane centre for investigative journalism in the Sunday
Times on 11 September 2016, a copy of which is attached as Annexure “A”. A
further article by Marianne Tham appeared in the Daily Maverick also on 11
September 2016 and attached as Annexure “B”,



10,

Both articles refer to a report produced by the Financial Intellipence Centre
(the “FIC™) which should be obtained from the FIC or from SARS in order to further
this investigation.

In this regard, according to media reports it was alleged that Elskie was involved in
or facilitated corrupt activities and that suspicious and unusual cash deposits into her
account require investigation to determine if these cash deposits and payments are
proceeds of crime and/or money laundering in order to institute appropriate criminal

justice action.

This affidavit aims to set out the scope of the allegations as best as possible in
reference to the attached media articles.

ALLEGATIONS

1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

Between 22 and 24 December 2015, three cash deposits totaling R450 200.00 were
deposited into Elskie’s persopal bank account.

The cash deposits were structured into two payments of R160 000.00 each and one
payment of R130 200.00. The deposits were made over three consecutive days into
three different branches of the same bank, all located within an approximaie 10km
radius. Elskie was the depositor for two of the three cash deposits.

Elslde used these funds together with funds from the sale of a previously owned
property to purchase a new property.

The FIC found that the source of the funds was unknown and that the value of the

cash deposits was suspicious and unusual considering the financial profile of Eiskie.

The FIC therefore indicated that the above payments should be investigated to
determine:



15.1. Whether the funds received constituted payments of the proceeds of crime
arising from corrupt activities by Elskie;
15.2, The implication of those corrupt activities on SARS; and
15.3. Whether the aforementioned conduct, concealment and disguising of the true
source of these funds constitute acts of money laundering as defined in
Section 1 of the Prevention of Organized Crime Act 121 of 1998,
THE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

1 hereby request the South African Police Service to conduct an investigation into this matter

as soon as possible. This matter is very urgent as several individuals and companies

implicated in this matter could hide or destroy evidence which is vital to this investigation.

Internal disciplinary enquiries into Elskie have been initiated by SARS however this does
not prevent a concurrent investigation into the allegations of criminal conduct by Elskie.

In summary, the investigation should be into whether:

1.1

1.2.

The funds which Elskie received constituted payments of the proceeds of
crime arising from corrupt activity on the part of Elskic and other individuals
and entities involved in the transactions and accordingly whether Elskie and
other individuals have committed the crime of corruption as defined in the
Prevention and Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act, 12 of 2004,

Certain conduct by Elskie and other individuals and entities in concealing and
disguising the true source of some of the funds paid to Elskie constitute acts
of money laundering as defined in Section I of the Prevention of Organised
Crime Act 21 of 1999.

The persona! particulars of Kelly-Ann Elskie are:
Identity number: 8305160057083

Residential address: 986 Mossic Street, Silverton, 0184
Residential telephone number: 012 331 2632

Work telephone number: 012 422 6289

Mobile telephone number: 082 952 2508



NHLAMULO MVELASE

I certify that:
L the Deponent acknowledged to me that;
A.  heknows and understands the contents of this declaration;
B, he has no objection to taking the prescribed oath;
C. he considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his conscience.

I the Deponent thereafier uttercd the words, "I swear that the contents of this

declaration are true, so help me God".

UI.  the Deponeni signed this declaration in my presence at on
8 December 2016.

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
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SUNDAY TIMES NEWS BY SUSAN COMRIE, SAM SOLE AND CRAIG MCKUNE, 2016-09-11
Revenue service’s No 2 probed for R1.2m in
‘suspicious’ cash deposits

SARS branch File phato.
image Gallo Imagas/Foto24/Theana Cairtz

he second-in-command at the South African Revenue Service has
been flagged for "suspicious and unusual" cash payments into his
bank account, with a report recommending an investigation to
determine if the payments are "proceeds of crime arising from
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The report, compiled by a banking Sunday
regulator, has been handed over to SARS World
comrnissicner Tom Moyane.

1t alleges that Jonas Makwakwa, the chief
officer: business and individua) tazss,

received unexplained cash deposits and * .
benk transfers into his FNB account Enjoy oiil

totalling R1 z-oillon between 2010 and Siga 3 = e
January this year, ; n e-w lO Ok
Investigators alsp peinted to three cash wW ’t h moie

deposits, totalling R450,200,to Makwakwa's i133 AN
girtfrlend's Absa account just before J uice evei ‘}f
Chrisamas 2015.

The report, which is only preliminary, relies
on bank records for 11 different bank
accounts as well as camera footage fram
banks where the cash depousits were made.

Sunday.

SARS spokesman Sandile Mamala declined
to eomment , but sources said that although
the report had been given to Moyane m
May, Makwakwa and his girlfriend, Kelly-
Ann Elskie, who is also a SARS employee,
had remained in their positions.

When contacted on Friday, Maliwalows and Elskie both sad the matter was "sub judzce”
and declined to comment

Makwakwa has bacome a powerful figure at SARS. A taxman for 20 years, he shot to
prominence after Moyane became 8 commissloner In late 2014.

Since then, Makwakwa has acted as commissioner when Moyane was away, and hias been
put in charge of SARS's key revenue-generating unit, the Large Business Centre, which has
oversight of large corporations and wealthy Individuaals.

It Is not clear what triggered the investigation into Makwakwa and Elskde, but 1t is
understood that banking regulators becama suspicious because of the frequent deposits of

iarge amounts of cash.
When mvestigatars delved into Malwalkwa's FNB bank account they identified cash

deposits of K785,130 mude between 2010 and 2016, most of these - 48 deposits totathng
R726.400 - aade between 2014 and 2015,

On one occaslon Makwakwa was allegedly filmed depositing R68,000 in cash inte his own
account; in another 34 instances (totalling R606,200) investigators said: "information
suggests that Makwakwa] conducted these cash deposts in person’.

There is also a question mark about a September 2014 credit of R147,850 €5 cn
Makwalkwa's account after he exchanged $13.500 .
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by IMakwakwal®.

Although the investigation is still at an sarly stage, the afl of payments appears to have
also 1od Investigaters to an Absa account, a car and a preperty In Elside's name.

She 13 believed to be Makwakwa's common-law wife and the mother of two of his children,

In particular, investigators raised questions about three large cash deposits - two of
R160,000 each and one of R130,200 - that appeared to be mconsistent with Elskie's profile
as a mid-level employee in SARS's legal department.

The depo:its iyere made on December 22, 23 and 24 last year at different banks in a 10km
radius. Cameras are said to have filmed Elskis making two of the deposits

Nefther Makwaltwa nor Elskie has glven an explanation for these payments - the report
merely records them as "suspicious and unusual” and recomemends that further

investigation ba done.

Investigatory also raised concerns about R480,000 that was transferred via EFT into
Makwakwa's bank account in three tranches In April and May last y=ur - alrast half of
which appears to have been used to buy a Mercedes for Elskie.

Through a tomplex network of bank accounts and companies, investigators traced these
payments back to a February 2013 payment of R17.87-million by the Department of Water
and Sanitation in favour of a debt-callection company called New [ntegrated Crodit
Solutians,

It is not clear what the connection i3 between a chain of six different companles that have
heen idenufied in the report, which include several debt-coliection companies and a
company called Biz Fire Worx, where Makwakwa was once a drrectar. It sells fire safety
equipment.

In most instances, a5 soon as payments arrived in ane bank account, the money wis
$mmediately transferred to the next, with a slice being dedacted by each corpany in the
cham. On the day after New Integrated Credat Solutions received its payment from the d
epertument, it transferred precisely 25% - R4,468,239.28 - ta & company celled Mahube
Payrent Solutions.

Asked about this, New Integrated Credit Solutions chairman Baker Maseko sald the
payment woukd most likely have been as part of its subcontracting arrangement with
Mahube to do data analysis an debt data, He sald although SARS was a former client, it had

not done business with the tax entity for four or five years.

Mahube has an indireet link with SARS through the company’s sole diwector, Patrick
Manyeld, who Is saxd to he a close friend of Mayane.

Monyeld, an information technology veteran, has gernered controversy in relation to two
major government IT contracts.

In 2013, it was reported that Monyeld, as a technical adviser, had allegedly played a crunal
role in the decision to award a lucrative contract for the distrfbution of South African
Soctal Security Agency granis to a company called Cash Paymaster Services. At the time, the
bid comrmyttes was chaired by Moyane. Monyeki did not respond to the claims when they
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More recently It emerged that Monyeki has an interest in the company that was awarded a
controvenial R378-millien contract to supply an “inmate management systera” to the
Department of Correctional Services.

The contract, with Intsgritron Integrated Solutions, Is the subject of litigaton and
wrangling with the National Treasury, which wants it cancelled.

Monyekt's attornay, Donavan Reddy of BBM Law, responded to questions. “Your enquiries
relate to transactions that occurred &lmost 18 months ago. Our chient does not readily have
this information to hand. The tmeframe xmposed on our clent to reply is wholly
Insufficient . . Furthermore, our zlieni 1s 41so not able to respind fully and rotfully untd &
proper discinsure of the documents you mention and rely an, has been made "

Saveral other comparues were involved m the chain of payments. The final payment in the
chatn, of R600,000, appesrs to have been made to Biz Fire Worx . In the two months after
PBiz Fire Worx received this payment, the campany mads three large payments into
Makwakwa's FNB account, totalling R480,000, One of the company's directors, Lolasane
Molea, confirmed recefving a R600,000 payment, but said this was a loan.

Asked shout the R480,000 on-payment to Makwakwe, Malea claimed he had used this new
Joan to repay 8 series of ald loans he had taken from Makwalwa, starting tn 2008

Less thart a week after receiving this peyment, in May 2015, Makwakwa appears to have
used R200,000 to huy a Mercedes-Benz €220 for Elslde

In February, amaBhungane reported that SARS msiders were concerned that Moyane and
Makwakwa had overly-centralised influence gver tax settlement negobations worth
hillions of rands. Moyane, Makwakwa and SARS dented this and launched a R4-million

defamation suit which amaBhungane is defending

#’ amaB

produced this story.
Like 1t? Be an gimaB sugpporter to help it do more. Sign up for jts pewsletter to get more,

an independent non-profit,

- . ———

YOU MIGHT ALSO LIKE

W!MwwhnmmWNwi&WI!!RmmmKﬂYMN&&Mh-RiMwWM%MMW :




12/92010 SUNDAY TIMES - Rovenun serwica’s No 2 probad for R1 2m in ‘suspivoun’ cash daposis

L AL
Y

Cash-strapped PetroSA awards mililon in @Murder accused mulimillionatre fights Dynas
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MAVERICK

House of Cards: SARS’s 9/11 as pack comes
tumbling down in probe of suspicious
deposits

*  MARIANNE THAMM
SCUTH AFRICA
11 SEP 2016 08:22 (SOUTH AFRICA)

SARS Commissloner Tom #ioyane and Hawks head Lleutenant-General
Mthandazo Ntlemeza have known for more than three months about the alleged
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ctiminal behaviour of Jonas Makwakwa, the second most senlor member of the
SARS exscutive, who has reportedly been caught by ATM cameras feeding wads
of cash Into his personal account as well as recsiving other deposits amounting
to at least R1.2-mllilon. Dally Maverick Ia In passession of a report by a banking
regulator that suggests these “susplicious and unusual cash deposits” Into the
personal accounis of Makwatwa and his girifrlend Kelly-Ann Etslde be
investigated. Yet the Haw's clalm this is an “internal matter” at SARS. By

MARIANNE THAMM,

The confidential report states that Makwakwa and his girlfriend Elslde, the mother of at
least two of his children and also a SARS emplayee, might be involved in or facilitating
corrupt activities and may be guilty of living off the proceeds of crime or be involved in
money laundering and that this be investigated “in order to institute appropriate
criminal justice action”,

Makwakwa, Moyane's perceived “hatchet man” at SARS, had been placed in control of
the Large Business Centre — a key revenue division of SARS that deals with high-net
worth individuals and corporate tax — &s part of the commissioner’s mave to restructure
the revenue service. It is a mission Treasury and Finance Minister Pravin Gordhan have
vepeatedly asked Moyane to freeze, instructions which he has repeatedly ignored.

However, revelations in the report that Makwakwa is linked to several suspicious and
possibly highly illegal financial transactions might just prove to be Moyane's personal
9/11.

‘The bombshell hit on 11 September when the amaBhungane centre for Investigative
Journalism revealed in a report in the Sunday Times that a banking regulator had
picked up, some time ago, several suspicious bank transactions related to Makwakwa
and Elskie.

Ina memo marked “confidential” the regulator suggested that these transactions - 75
deposits between 1 March 2010 and 31 January 2016 and totalling R785,130.00, were
made into Makwalwa’s account, of which 48 were cash deposits amounting to
R726,400.00 and deposited between 2014 and 2015.

“The volume and value of cash deposits are highly unusual as MJM [Mekwakwa] is
permanently employed. These aforementioned cash deposits should be investigated to
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determine whether these funds ... received by this SARS employee constitute payments
of proceeds of crime arising from corrupt activities as defined in the Prevention and
Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004, in light of the position of authority held
by MJM. The exchange of foreign currency should be investigated to establish if there
were exchange control contraventions in this transaction,” the statement from the

banking regulator reads.

AT AT S

SUSPICIOUS AND UNUSUAL CASH DEPOSITS AND PAYMENTS INTO MJM's
ACCOUNT

MJM's personal bank account* is the primary account used to receive and disburse funds
Credits Into this account have increasad yesrly® from R1,358.817.01 in 2010 &
R3.418,025.43 in 2015 (approximately 162%). Likewise, MJAT's payments have grow
aver this pariod, cresting o dependenoy on suspicious cash depasits end payments b
maitain his curent standard of living. These paymenis and cash deposits are of concer
26 they origihate from unknown sources and undetarminad lagat pumpose.

S =i

“MJM's [Mashudu Jonas Makwalkws's] persopal bank account is the primary account
used to receive and disburse funds. Credits into this account have increased yearly from
R1,358,817,01 in 2010 to R3,418,925.24 in 2015 (approximately 15 %). Likewise, MJM's
payments have grown over this period, creating a dependency on suspicious cash
deposits and payments to maintain his current standard of living. These payments and
cash deposits are of concern as they originate from unknown sources and undetermined
legal purpose,” reads the report.

1t is clear from the report that while the Hawks were hounding Gordhan in a very high
profile and public manner, Ntlemeza was more than aware of the evidence against
Makwakwa and Elskie that had been collected — and did nothing. Some of the evidence
was from cameras installed at various ATMs.

Moyane is believed to have signed for the receipt of the full report on Makwekwa on 17
May. Moyane is also believed to have met with Ntlemeza on 29 August 2016. On3




Angust Makwzkwa was presented with a written notice of SARS's intention to suspend
him. He was given seven days to present reasons why he should not be suspended. He
gtill remains in his position and is the second most powerful individual at SARS.
Insiders my&aﬁd&ﬁM&wakwaMMyﬁbmmm@dpm& the danger
that “he can easily interfere with any investigation into his affairs” and is “the only
official on the SARS Exco with some knowledge of tax or the institution itself”.

Hawks spokesman Brigadier Hangwani Mulaudzi on Sunday told Daily Maverick that
*we are not investigating the matter. I assume it is an internal matter and for further
details please contact SARS",

SARS had not responded to questions from the Daily Maverick at the time of writing.
DA Shadow Minister of Finance, David Maynier, said Moyane had been questioned
during a parliamentary standing committee on finance mesting on 23 August about the
Makwakwa matter but had been “evasive and simply stated that he would not ‘comment
on ongoing investigations™.

Follow-up questions, said Maynier, had been referred to senior revenue service officials
who “were equally evasive” and repeated that they had no “comment to make on current
investigations into individuals or companies”,

The banking regulator noted that other “irregular and ad hoc payments from SARS were
credited to MJM's personal bank account. The value of these payments for the past two
(2) financial years (2014-2015) amounted to R334,459.05 as compared to R83,635.30
between 2012 and 2013."

These payments, said the regulator, “should be investigated to determine whether there
were any misrepresentsations or fraud on the part of MJM that resulted in SARS making
these payments”.

According to the regulator, Elskie made three cash deposits between 22 and 24
December 2015 totalling R450,200.00. The deposits were structured into two payments
of R160,000 each and one of R130,200.




“The deposits were made over three consecutive days into three different branches of
the same bank, al} located within an approximate 10km radius.”

The sources of these funds were unknown and the value “suspicious and upusual
considering the financial profile of KE”,

She allegedly used these proceeds as well as the proceeds from another property to buy
new property. The transactions should be investigated, said the banking regulator, to
determine “whether the aforementioned conduct, concealment and disguising of the
true source of these funds constitute acts of money laundering”.

The banking regulator also uncovered a series of transactions it has labelled “suspicious
and unususl payments” and relating to the Department of Water Affairs and Forestry
and & deposit of R17,872,957.13 into the account of a company, New Integrated Credit
Solutions — a debt collection company formerly contracted to SARS.

This total was then moved in a series of payments to five different companies, Mafube
Payment Solutions, Arvomark, Street Talk Trading 181, Biz Fire Worx (where
Makwakwa wes a previous director) and to Mercedes Benz Financial Services. The last
payment is believed to have been for 2 Mercedes Benz C220 BLUETEC for Kelly-Ann

Elklkdie.

New Integrated Credit Solutions had been subcontracted with Mafube to analyse debt
deta for SARS,

The sensational revelations come after Gordhan's statement that President Jacob
Zuma’s close friends and associates, the Gupta family, should turn to the couniry’s
courts if they felt they had been treated unfairly by the country’s banks which had
refused to do business with them. It is believed the country’s big four banks had been
“uncomfortable” with some of the transactions in accounts held by entities linked to the
family and that they (the banks) were required to report suspicious and unususl
transactions to the Financial Intelligence Centre.

Itis has not been confirmed at this stage whether the alert to the funds in Makwakwa
and his girlfriend’s accounts have any link with the Gupta family.
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It waz Tom Moyane who in March 2015 lodged a complaint with the Hawks about an
apparent “rogue unit” and that has led to the very public hounding of the Minister of
Finance as well as several other former members of the SARS executive including
Deputy Commissioner Ivan Pillay and group executive, Johann van Loggerenberg, The
former SARS members, as well as Gordhan, were recently al} ordered to present
themselves for “warning statements" at the Hawks headquarters in Pretoria. News that
the Hawks were still hounding Gordhan sent the rand into yet another tailspin from
which it has not yet guite recovered.

In December 2014 the entire former SARS Exco was driven out of the revenue service
after untested allegations emerged in & series of Sunday Témes stories about an fllegal
“rogue unit” that had operated at SARS gnd that had been established during Gordhan's

tenure as commissioner,

With regard to the complaint Moyane had lodged, Gordhan said that the question
everyone should ask was “why?".

*Since then we have had a newspaper [the Sunday Times] that carried out an 18-month
campaign against certain jndividuals. At the end of the 18-month period that newspaper
had apologised for what it had done because it didn't have proof for some of the stuff
that it was accusing people of. As we git today, what is the problem? Who is accused of
what? What motivates it?"

The revelations by the banking regulator of Makwakwa's alleged criminal behaviour
conld be a tipping point that results in the collapee of the entire House of Cards that has
been constructed around SARS, with a ripple effect on the Hawks, the National
Prosecuting Authority and ultimately Zuma. it is only a matter of time before the edifice
must crumble and those behind it be exposed. DML

Photo: SARS commissioner Tom Moyane (GCIS), Jonas Makwakwa, the second most
senior member of the SARS executive (SARS)
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AFFIDAVIT
I, the undersigned,

NHLAMULO MVELASE
do hereby make oath and say that:

. 1aman adult male with a South African Identity Number 890803 5998 083,
2. Tama junior attomey in the employ of Corruption Watch (RF) NPC.
3. My office is situated at 87 De Korte Street, Braamfontein, Johannesburg, 2017,

4. My contact telephone number is 011 242 3900 and my mobile telephone mumber is
082 928 1657.

5. Save where I have stated otherwise or where it appears contrary from the context,
all facts herein fall within my personal knowledge or have been obtained from
records of the Company to which ] have had access and are to the best of my
knowledge both true and correct.

SCOPE OF THE AFFIDAVIT

6. The affidavit provides the background into allegations of comuption against Mr Tom
Moyane, (“Moyane") the CEO and Commissioner of the South African Revenue

Services (“SARS").

7. We strongly suspect Moyane of failing to report corruption concerning two SARS
employees, Mr Jonas Makwakwa and Ms Kelly-Ann Elskie, a failure which js a
criminal offence in terms of Section 34 of the Prevention and Combalting of Corrupt
Activities Act 12 of 2004 (“PRECCA™).

8. The allegations of corruption against Makwakwa and Elskic emanate primarily from
an article published by the amaBhungane Centre for Investigative fournalism in the
Sunday Times on 11 September 2016, a copy of which is attached as Annexure “A”,

49

N .M.



10.

A further article by Marianne Tham appeared in the Daily Maverick also on 11
Scptember 2016 and attached as Annexure “B”.

We also suspect Mr Moyane of having breached certain provisions of the Financial
Intelligence Centre Act, 38 of 2001(“FICA™), breaches which carry criminal

sanctions.

The details of suspected criminal conduct by Mr Moyaue is set out in more detail
below,

ALLEGATIONS

PRECCA Violation

1.

12.

13.

On 17 May 2016, Moyane received a report from the Financial Intelligence Centre
(“FIC") detailing fraud and corruption on the part of Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie,
both SARS employees. The FIC indicated in this report that the allegations should
be investigated in order.for appropriate criminal Justice action to be instituted.

Moyane did not report the matter to the police or the Directorate for Priority Crime
Investigation (“Hawks™), in breach of Section 34 of PRECCA. We wrote to Moyane
enquiring about his failure to report the incidents of corruption, which amounted to
well over the R100 000 threshold in PRECCA. A copy of our letter and all annexures
are attached marked “C”,

Our suspicions about Moyane’s criminal conduct in failing to report the incidents of
corruption to the Hawks were informed by the fact that the spokesperson for the
Hawks bad confirmed in October 2016, that the Hawks were not investigating the
matter. An extract of an article written by Marianne Tham in the Daily Maverick on
13 October reads as follows:

*...while both Commissioner Moyane as well as the Hawks, through its
spokesperson have denied that the matter has been reported to the Directorate for
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14.

15.

I6.

17.

Priority Crime Investigation (Daily Maverick has twice asked the Hawks), the SARS
reply seems to indicate otherwise.

SARS is aware, based on correspondence received from the DPCI dated 15
September 2016 that the matter has been referred to the DPCI.

Daily Maverick is in possession of a docket number, CAS 3/6/2016 which
purportedly relates to the Makwakwa investigation and which we learnt wag being
handled by Colonel Herbert Heap.

Brigadier Hangwani Mulaudzl, Hawks spokesperson responded to our question
this week saying, “there Is no case and Colonel Herbert Heap is not the
investigative officer. We still maintain our previous stance. [That i¢ is a SARS
internal matter)”

Moyane responded to our letter to say that he did not report the incidents of
corruption to the Hawks because the Hawks had instructed him not to do so. A copy
of Moyane's response is attached marked “D”,

We subsequently wrote to Lieutenant-General Berning Ntlemeza in order to confirm
the veracity of Moyane's assertions, Although we received an undertaking from
Hawks spokesperson, Brigadier Mulaudzi that a response would be provided by the
Hawks, no response was provided. A copy of our letter to the Hawks is attached
marked “E”,

In the circumstances and without confirmation from the Hawks that they had told
Moyane not to report the incidents of corruption to the Hawks, we remain with the
strong suspicion Moyane has failed to report to the incidents of corruption to the
Hawks and is therefore in breach of Section 34 of PRECCA.

We bave written to Moyane to indicate that we will lodge criminal charges against
him in respect of these allegations. A copy of our letter dated 25 November 2016 is
attached marked “F”.



FICA Violation

18.  In the comrespondence marked “C” and “D", we also submitted that Moyane had
breached certain provisions of FICA.

19.  Inthis regard, sections 60(1), 60(2) and 29 (4) prohibit the disclosure of confidential
information obtained from the FIC except in authorized circumstances and criminal
peaalties are imposed for the wnauthorized disclosure of confidential information,
On his own version, Moyane has confirmed that he disclosed the confidential
information obtained from the FIC to Makwakwa and Elskie but in Annexure “D,
claims to have been authorized to do so.

20.  Iconfirm that this is a factual position which needs be investigated by the police in
order to establish whether or not Moyane breached sections 60(1), 60(2) or 29(4) of
FICA.

THE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

I hereby request the South African Police Service to conduct an investigation into this matter

a3 soon as possible.

In summary, the investigation should be into whether Moyane:

1.1 breached Section 34 of PRECCA by failing to report incidents of corruption
which were brought to his attend to the Hawks;

1.2.  breached Sectiops 29(4), 60(1) and 60(2) of FICA by disclosing confidential
information obtained from the FIC to Maicwakwa and Elskie.

The personal particulars of Tom Moyane are:

Identity number: 530131 5708 088

Residential address: 38 Hyacinth Street, Weltevredenpark, 1709
Residentisl telephone number: 011 478 5917 / 0116463904 / 011 476 2236
Work telephone number: 012 307 2053 )9



Mobile telephone qumber: 082 940 2471 / 082 340 2471

I certify that:

I

the Deponent acknowledged to me that:

T e

NHLAMULO MVELASE

A he knows and understands the contents of this declaration;

B. he has no objection to taking the prescribed oath;

C. he considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his conscience,

the Deponent thereafier uttered the words,
declaration are true, so kelp me God",

"l swear that the contents of this

N
the Deponent signed this declaration in my presence at %N\AMM on

8 December 2016,

S urt

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
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Lawyera for Hyman Fll;nfm Dote
87 0y oo Sirest, Brapoicnd
a
Johannesbyrg 201;‘1 rasmicntain

Tel: 011 339 1950 Fax: 011 339 266



-. 'j’l\u

12572018 SUNDAY TIMES ~ Revanue service's No 2 probed for R1.2m In*suspiclous’ cash deposlis
: T g
TIMESLVE  LOGIN § E SUBSCRIBE *

I LOAIN : SUBSCRIBE I

NEWS OPINION & ANALYSIS SPORT  BUSINESS LIFESTYLE  TRAVEL DECOR
FASHION & BEAUTY FOOD

LOADING

Snday  Enjoy our new look

World with more juice every Sunday.

SUNDAY TIMES NEWS BY SUSAN COMRIE, SAM SOLE AND CRAIG MCKUNE, 2016-09-11
Revenue service’s No 2 probed for R1.2m in
‘suspicious’ cash deposits

SARS branch. File photo.
Image; Galia images/Foto24/Theana Calitz

he second-in-command at the South African Revenue Service has
been flagged for "suspicious and unusual” cash payments into his
bank account, with a report recommending an investigation to
determine if the payments are "proceeds of crime arising from
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The report, compiled by a banking su n d ay
regulator, has been handed over to SARS World
commissioner Tom Moyane.

It alleges that Jonas Makwakwa, the chief
officer; business and Individual taxes,

received unexplained cash depasits and d
bank transfers into his FNB account En] OY our
totalling R1.2-million between 2010 and new l o Ok

January this year, Eo Sy o ST N R 1 T
Investigators also pointed to three cash w I t h m O re

depasits, totalling R450,200,to Makwakwa's J uice eve Iy

girlfriend's Absa account just before
Christmas 2015, Sunda Y.

The repart, which is only preliminary, relies
an bank cecords for 11 different bank
accounts as well as camera footage from
banks where the cash deposits were made.

SARS spokesman Sandile Memela declined BREATENOVELR BT 0 ]
to comment, but sources sald that although
the report had been given ta Moyane In
May, Makwakwa and hls girifriend, Kelly-
Ann Elskie, who s also a SARS employee,
had remained In their positions,

When contacted on Friday, Makwakwa and Elskie both sald the matter was "sub judice”
and declined to comment.

Makwakwa has become a pawerful figure at SARS. A taxman for 20 years, he shot to
prominence after Moyane became a commissioner in late 2014,

Since then, Makwakwa has acted as commissioner when Muoyane was away, and has been
put in charge of SARS's key revenue-generating unit, the Large Business Centre, which has
oversight of large corporations ang wealthy individuals.

Itls not clear what triggered the investigation tnto Makwakwa and Elskie, but it Is
understood that banking regulators became suspicious because of the frequent deposits of
large amounts of cash,

When investigators delved into Malwakwa's FNB bank account they identified cash
deposits of R785,130 made between 2010 and 2016, most of these - 48 deposits totalling
R726,400 - made between 2014 and 2015,

On one occasion Makwakwa was allegedly filmed depositing R68,000 in cash into his own
account: In ancther 34 instances (totalling R606,200) Investigators sald: “Information
suggests that [Makwakwa) conducted these cash deposits in person”,

There is also a question mark about a September 2014 credit of R147,850.65 on
Makwalwa's account after he exchanged $13,500 . ;
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Although the investigation is still at an early stage, the trall of payments appears to have
also led investigators to an Absa account, a car and a property in Elskie's name,

She s believed to be Makwakwa's common-law wife and the mother of two of his children.

in particular, Investigators raised questions about three large cash deposits - two of
R160,000 each and one of R130,200 - that appeared to be Inconsistent with Elskde's profile
as a mid-level employee In SARS's legal department.

The deposits were made on December 22, 23 and 24 last year at different banks in a 10km
radius, Cameras are said to have filmed Elskle maldng two of the depaosits.

Nelther Makwakwa nor Elskie has given an explanation for these payments - the report
merely records them as "suspiclous and unusual” and recommends that further
investigation be dane.

Investigators also raised concerns ahout R480,000 that was transferred via EFT intp
Malkwakwa’s bank account in three tranches in April and May last year - almast half of
which appears to have been used to buy a Mercedes for Elskie.

Through a complex network of bank-accounts and companies, investigators traced these
payments back to 2 February 2015 Payment of R17.87-million by the Department of Water
and Sanitation In favour of a deht-collection company called New Integrated Credit
Solutions.

It is nat clear what the connection is between a chain of six different companies that have
been identiffed in the report, which include several debt-callection companies and a
company called Biz Fire Worx, where Makwakwa was ance a director., [t sells firg safety

equipment.

In most instances, as saon as payments arrived in one bank account, the money was
immediately transferved to the next, with a slice being deducted by each company In the
chain. On the day after New Integrated Credit Solutions received its payment from the d
epartment, it transferred precisely 25% - R4,468,239.28 - to a company called Mahube
PFayment Solutions.

Asked ahout this, New Integrated Credit Solutions chairman Baker Maseko said the
payment would most likely have been as part of its subcontracting arrangement with
Mahube to do data analysis on debt data. He said although SARS was a former client, it had
not done business with the tax entity for four or five years.

Mahube has an indirect Link with SARS through the company’s sole director, Patrick
Monyeki, who is said to be a clase friend of Maoyane,

Monyek, an information technology veteran, has garnered controversy in relation to two
major government IT contracts.

In 2013, it was reported that Monyeld, as a technlcal adviser, had allegedly played a crucial
role in the decision to award a lucrative contract for the distribution of South African
Social Security Agency grants to a company called Cash Paymaster Services. At the time, the
bid committee was chaired by Moyane. Monyeki did not respond to the claims when they
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More recently it emerged that Monyek] has an interest in the compaity that was awarded a
controversial R378-million contract to Supply an "Inmate management system” to the
Department of Correctional Services,

The contract, with Integritron Integrated Solutions, is the subject of litigation and
wrangling with the National Treasury, which wants it cancelled.

Monyeki's attorney, Donovan Reddy of BBM Law, responded ta questions: "Your enquiries
relate to transactions that occurred almost 18 months ago. Our client does not readily have
this Information to hand. The timeframe Imposed on our client to reply is wholly
insutficient ... Furthermore, our client is also not able to respond fully and fruirfully until a
proper disclosure of the documents you mention and rely on, has been made.”

Several other companies were involved in the chain of payments. The final Payment in the
chain, of R600,000, appears to have been made to Biz Fire Worx . In the two months aRter
Biz Fire Worx received this payment, the campany made three large payments into
Makwakwa's FNB account, totalling R480,000. One of the company’s directors, Lokisane
Molea, confirmed recelving & R600,000 payment, but said this was a loan,

Asked about the R480,000 on-payment to Makwalkwa, Molea clalmed he had used this new
loan to repay a series of old loans he had taken from Makwakwa, starting in 2009,

Less than a week after receiving this payment, in May 2015, Makwakwa appears to have
used R200,000 to buy a Mercedes-Benz C220 for Eiskie,

In February, amaBhungane reported that SARS insiders were concerned that Moyane and
Makwakwa had overly-centralised influence pver tax settlernent negotiations worth
billions of rands, Moyane, Makwakwa and SARS dended this and Jaunched a Ré-million
defamation suit which amaBhungane is defending.

3lism. an independent non-profit,

produced this story.
Like it? Be an amaB supporter to help it do more, Sign up for its newsletter to get more,

YOU MIGHT ALSO LIKE
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House of Cards: SARS’s 9/11 as pack comes
tumbling down in probe of suspicious
deposits

*  MARIANNE THAMM
SOUTH AFRICA
11 SEP 2018 06:22 {SOUTH AFRICA)

g'*.

SARS Commissloner Tom Moyane and Hawks head Lleutenant-General
Mthandazo Ntlemeza have known for more than three months about the alleged



ctiminal behaviour of Jonas Makwakwa, the second most senlor member of the
SARS executive, who has reportedly been caught by ATM cameras feeding wads
of cash Into his personal account as weli as recelving other deposits amounting
to at least R1.2-million. Dally Maverick is in possession of a report by a banking
regulator that suggests these “susplclous and unusual cash deposits” Into the
personal accounts of Makwakwa and his girifriend Kelly-Ann Elskie be
investigated. Yet the Hawks claim this is an “Internal matter’ at SARS. By
MARIANNE THAMM.

The confidential report states that Makwakwa and his girlfriend Elskie, the mother of at
least two of his children and also a SARS employee, might be involved in or facilitating
corrupt activities and may be guilty of living off the proceeds of crime or be involved in
money laundering and that this be investigated “in order to institute appropriate
criminal justice action”.

Makwakwa, Moyane’s perceived “hatchet man” at SARS, had been placed in control of
the Large Business Centre — a key revenue division of SARS that deals with high-net
worth individuals and corporate tax — as part of the commissioner’s move to restructure
the revenue service. It is a mission Treasury and Finance Minister Pravin Gordhan have

repeatedly asked Moyane to freeze, instructions which he has repeatedly ignored.

However, revelations in the report that Makwakwa is linked to several suspicious and
possibly highly illegal financial transactions might just prove to be Moyane's personal
9/11.

The bombshell hit on 11 September when the amaBhungane centre for Investigative
Journalism revealed in a report in the Sunday Times that a banking regulator had
picked up, some time ago, several suspicious bank transactions related to Makwakwa
and Elskie.

In a2 memo marked “confidential” the regulator suggested that these transactions — 75
deposits between 1 March 2010 and 31 January 2016 and totalling R785,130.00, were
made into Makwakwa’s account, of which 48 were cash deposits amounting to
R726,400.00 and deposited between 2014 and 2015.

“The volume and value of cash deposits are highly unusual as MJM [Makwakwa] is
permanently employed. These aforementioned cash deposits should be investigated to
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determine whether these funds ... received by this SARS employee constitute payments
of praceeds of crime arising from corrupt activities as defined in the Prevention and
Combatting of Corrupi Activities Act 12 of 2004, in light of the position of authority held
by MJM. The exchange of foreign currency should be investigated to establish if there
were exchange control contraventions in this transaction,” the statement from the

banking regulator reads.

SUSPICIOUS AND UNUSUAL CASH DEPOSITS AND PAYMENTS INTO MJM's
ACCOUNT

MJM's personal bank account! is the primary account used fo receive and disburse funds
Credits into this account have increased yearly® from R1,358,817.01 in 2010
R3,418,825.43 in 2015 (approximately 152%). Likewise, MJM's payments have arow
over this period, creating a dependency on suspicious cash deposits and payments &
maintain his current standard of living. These payments and cash deposits are of concern
as they originate from unknown sources and undetemined legal purpose.

“MJM’s [Mashudu Jonas Makwakwa's] personal bank account is the primary account
used to receive and disburse funds. Credits into this account have increased yearly from
R1,358,817,01 in 2010 to R3,418,925.24 in 2015 (approximately 15 %). Likewise, MJM's
payments have grown over this period, creating a dependency on suspicious cash
deposits and payments to maintain his current standard of living. These payments and
cash deposits are of concern as they originate from unknown sources and undetermined
legal purpose,” reads the report.

It is clear from the report that while the Hawks were hounding Gordhan in a very high

profile and public manner, Ntlemeza was more than aware of the evidence against
Makwakwa and Elskie that had been collected — and did nothing. Some of the evidence

was from cameras installed at various ATMs.

Moyane is believed to bave signed for the receipt of the full report on Makwakwa on 17
May. Moyane is also believed to have met with Ntlemeza on 29 August 2016. On 31
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August Makwakwa was presented with a written notice of SARS's intention to suspend
him. He was given seven days to present reasons why he should not be suspended. He
still remains in his position and is the second most powerful individual at SARS,

Insiders say the fact that Makwakwa has not yet been suspended presents the danger
that “he can easily interfere with any investigation into his affairs” and is “the only
official on the SARS Exco with some knowledge of tax or the institution itself”.

Hawks spokesman Brigadier Hangwani Mulaudzi on Sunday told Daily Maverick that
"we are not investigating the matter. I assume it is an internal matter and for further
details please contact SARS".

SARS had not responded to questions from the Daily Maverick at the time of writing.

DA Shadow Minister of Finance, David Maynier, said Moyane had been questioned
during a parliamentary standing committee on finance meeting on 23 August about the
Makwakwa matter but had been “evasive and simply stated that he would not ‘comment

on ongoing investigations™,

Follow-up questions, said Maynier, had been referred to senior revenue service officials
who “were equally evasive” and repeated that they had no “comment to make on current
investigations into individuals or companies”.

The banking regulator noted that other “irregular and ad hoc payments from SARS were
credited to MJM's personal bank account. The value of these payments for the past two

(2) financial years (2014-2015) amounted to R334,459.05 as compared to R83,635.30
between 2012 and 2013.”

These payments, said the regulator, “should be investigated to determine whether there
were any misrepresentations or fraud on the part of MJM that resulted in SARS making
these payments”,

According to the regulator, Elskie made three cash deposits between 22 and 24

December 2015 totalling R450,200.00. The deposits were structured into two payments
of R160,000 each and one of R130,200.

+



“The deposits were made over three consecutive days into three different branches of
the same bank, all located within an approximate 10km radius.”

The sources of these funds were unknown and the value “suspicious and unusual

considering the financial profile of KE”.

She allegedly used these proceeds as well as the proceeds from another property to buy
new property. The transactions should be investigated, said the banking regulator, to
determine “whether the aforementioned conduct, concealment and disguising of the
true source of these funds constitute acts of money laundering”,

The banking regulator also uncovered a series of transactions it has labelled “suspicious
and unusual payments” and relating to the Depariment of Water Affairs and Forestry
and a deposit of R17,872,957.13 into the account of a company, New Integrated Credit
Solutions — a debt collection company formerly contracted to SARS.

This total was then moved in a series of payments to five different companies, Mafube
Payment Solutions, Arvomark, Street Talk Trading 181, Biz Fire Worx (where
Makwakwa was a previous director) and to Mercedes Benz Financial Services, The last
payment is believed to have been for a Mercedes Benz C220 BLUETEC for Kelly-Ann
Elskie.

New Integrated Credit Solutions had been subcontracted with Mafube to analyse debt
data for SARS.

The sensational revelations come after Gordhan's statement that President Jacob
Zuma's close friends and associates, the Gupta family, should turn to the country’s
courts if they felt they had been treated unfairly by the country’s banks which had
refused to do business with them. It is believed the country’s big four banks had been
“uncomfortable” with some of the transactions in accounts held by entities linked to the
family and that they (the banks) were required to report suspicious and unusual
transactions to the Financial Intelligence Centre.

It is has not been confirmed at this stage whether the alert to the funds in Makwakwa
and his girlfriend’s accounts have any link with the Gupta family.
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It was Tom Moyane who in March 2015 lodged a complaint with the Hawks about an
apparent “rogue unit” and that has led to the very public hounding of the Minister of
Finance as well as several other former members of the SARS executive including
Deputy Commissioner Ivan Pillay and group executive, Johann van Loggerenberg. The
former SARS members, as well as Gordhan, were recently all ordered to present
themselves for “warning statements” at the Hawks headquarters in Pretoria, News that
the Hawks were still hounding Gordhan sent the rand into yet another tailspin from

which it has not yet quite recovered.

In December 2014 the entire former SARS Exco was driven out of the revenue service
after untested allegations emerged in a series of Sunday Times stories about an illegal
“rogue unit” that had operated at SARS and that had been established during Gordhan’s

tenure as commissioner.

With regard to the complaint Moyane had lodged, Gordhan said that the question
everyone should ask was “why?".

“Since then we have had a newspaper [the Sunday Times] that carried out an 18-month
campaign against certain individuals. At the end of the 18-month period that newspaper
bad apologised for what it had dome because it didn't have proof for some of the stuff
that it was accusing people of. As we sit today, what is the problem? Who is accused of
what? What motivates it?”

The revelations by the banking regulator of Makwakwa's alleged criminal behaviour
could be a tipping point that results in the collapse of the entire House of Cards that has
been constructed around SARS, with a ripple effect on the Hawks, the National
Prosecuting Authority and ultimately Zuma. It is only a matter of time before the edifice

must crumble and those behind it be exposed. DM

Photo: SARS commissioner Tom Moyane (GCIS), Jonas Makwakwa, the second most
senior member of the SARS executive (SARS)

*  MARIANNE THAMM
e SOUTH AFRICA
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30 January 2017

Lieutenant-General Berning Ntlemeza
National Head: Directorate for Priority Crime [nvestigation (*Hawks")

clo Brigadier Hangwani Mulaudzi
Spokesperson
Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation

Per email: Mulaudzih@saps.gov.za

And to: Brigadier SM Lewele
Gauteng Provincial Head
Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation

Per email: CorruptionReportsGP@saps.gov.za

Dear Lieutenant-General Ntlemeza

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Investigation into SARS employees

1. We refer to the above matter.

2. Corruption Watch (CW) is a civil society organisation that opened its doors to the
public in January 2012. We are registered as a non-profit company in terms of the
Companies Act.

3. Corruption Watch seeks to expose corruption and the abuse of public funds. We
aim to expose those who engage in corrupt activities, nepotism and abuse of public
funds in both the public and private sector.

4. As part of our mandate, we are committed to strengthening the criminal justice
system, including efforts to address financial crime; to the refinement of our
planning and procurement systems; and to supporting and strengthening the ability
of private and public bodies to better detect and address corruption in their spheres
of operation.

Directors: AL Brown, A Hassim. DH Lewis (Executive Direclor). ME Metcalfa. M Msimang. Archbishop WM Ndugane CME O Regan VP Pikali, ZJ Vavi.



Background

5.

On Monday, 31 October 2016, we wrote to your office to find out whether or not
the Hawks were investigating crimes alleged to have been committed by
Mr Tom Moyane, Mr Jonas Makwakwa and Ms Kelly-Ann Eiskie, all in respect of
contraventions of the Prevention and Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of
2004 (“PRECCA"), the Financial Intelligence Centre Act 38 of 2001 ("FICA") and
the Prevention of Organised Crimes Act 121 of 1998 (“POCA"). For ease of
reference, a copy of our letter is attached marked “L1".

On 2 November 2016, Brigadier Muluadzi emailed me to confirm that our
correspondence had been brought to your attention and that we would receive a
response shortly. No response was forthcoming.

In the absence of a response from your office and in light of contradictory
statements previously made by Brigadier Muluadzi and Mr Moyane on whether or
not the Hawks were investigating these matters, we were left with no option but to
proceed with lodging criminal complaints against the three employees.

We lodged these complaints at the Brooklyn Police Station on Thursday, 8
December 2016. We attach the criminal complaints against Moyane, Makwakwa
and Elskie as annexures “L2", “L3" and “L.4" respectively and confirm that the
respective criminal complaints were allocated case numbers 217/12/2016,
218/12/2016, and 222/12/2016.

We confirm further that on Tuesday, 3 January 2017 we received a text message
indicating that Captain RD Mosuma would be investigating all three cases. We
received no further communication about the actual progress of the investigation.

Corruption Watch Request

10.

In terms of section 17D (a) and {(aA) of the South African Police Services Act, 68
of 1995 ("SAPS Act") the functions of the Hawks are to prevent, combat and
investigate national priority offences as well as select offences which include but
are not limited to offences in PRECCA.



11. The Nationa! Priority Offences which are relevant to our enquiry are contained in
sections 16(2)(b), (g) and (iA) which state that crimes which require national
prevention or investigation include:

11.1. crimes by a person in a position of trust or making use of specialised or
exclusive knowledge in respect of the revenue or expenditure of the
national government;

11.2.  crimes in respect of which the prevention or investigation requires the
application of specialised skills and where expedience require that it be
prevented or investigated at national level; and

11.3.  crimes in respect of the commission of any alleged offence mentioned in
the schedule. (The schedule refers to offences in terms of both POCA and
PRECCA.)

12.  Itis abundantly clear that the offences alleged to have been committed by Moyane,
Makwakwa and Elskie fall squarely within the mandate of the Hawks and moreover
constitute national priority offences in terms of section 16D of the SAPS Act. We
therefore request that the Hawks exercise and act upon their legislative mandate
by taking over the SAPS investigation into the matters under case numbers
217/12/2016, 218/12/2016, and 222/12/2016.

13.  As the complainant in these matters, we request that you provide us with a
response to the above request and that we be kept informed of the progress of the
Hawks' investigation, failing which we will pursue remedies available to
complainants in terms of the SAPS Act.

14.  Kindly provide us with a response by no later than Friday, 3 February 2017 and
please note that in the interests of transparency, we may publish this
correspondence and any response thereto.

Yours faithfully,

Leanne Govindsamy

Head, Legal and Investigations

Corruption Watch

{Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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21 February 2017

Brigadier R M Makinyane

Section Head: Serious Economic Offences Unit
Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation (Hawks)
Per email; makinyaneM@saps.qov.za

Dear Brigadier R M Makinyane

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Investigations against SARS employees

We refer to the above matter.

Corruption Watch (CW) is a civil society organisation that opened its doors to the
public in January 2012. We are registered as a non-profit company in terms of the
Companies Act.

Corruption Watch seeks to expose corruption and the abuse of public funds. We
aim to expose those wha engage in corrupt activities, nepotism and abuse of public
funds in both the public and private sector.

As part of our mandate, we are committed to strengthening the criminal justice
system, including efforts to address financial crime; to the refinement of our
planning and procurement systems; and to supporting and strengthening the ability
of private and public bodies to better detect and address corruption in their spheres
of operation,

On Monday, 8 February 2017, we met with you at your offices regarding the three
criminal complaints under the following case numbers; 217/12/2016, 218/12/2016,
and 222/12/2016.

Directars: AL Brown, A Hassim, OH Lewis{Executive Directer) ME Metcalle M Msimang, Archbishep WN Ndugane
CME O'Regan, VP Pikoli. ZJ Vaw



6. At this meeting you advised that the Hawks were handling an inquiry reported by
the Financial Intelligence Centre (FIC) against the Mr Jonas Makwakwa and
Ms Kelly-Ann Elskie.

7. Furthermore, at the meeting you indicated that following the inquiries it will then be
determined by the Hawks what the steps to take moving forward.

8. Please kindly provide us with any further developments that have occurred in this
matter following our meeting on 8 February 2017.

1) Please let us have your feedback on or before Friday, 24 February 2017. Kindly
note that in the interests of transparency, we may publish this correspondence and
any response thereto.

10. We hope you find the above in order.

Yours faithfully,

Nhlamulo Mvelase

Attorney: Legal and Investigations
Corruption Watch

[Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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29 March 2017

Robert McBride
Executive Director
Independent Police Investigative Directorate {'|PID")

Per email. rmcbride@ipid.qov.za

And to: Tshiamo Mahibila
Personal Assistant to Mr Mcbride

Per email: tmahibila@ipid.gov.za

And to: Berning Ntlemeza

corruption
)

watcl

National Head: Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation (Hawks)

c/o  Brigadier Hangwani Mulaudzi
National Spokesperson

Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation
Per email: MulaudziH@saps.gov.za

Dear Sirs/ Madam,

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Investigations against SARS employees

1. Woe refer to the above matter.

2. Corruption Watch (CW) is a civil society organisation that opened its doors to the

public in January 2012. We are registered as a non-profit company in terms of the

Companies Act.

3. Corruption Watch seeks to expose corruption and the abuse of public funds. We aim

to expose those who engage in corrupt activities, nepotism and abuse of public funds

in both the public and private seclor,

Directors: AL 8rown, A Hassim, DH Lewis(Execulive Direclar). ME Metcalfe, M Maimang  Archlishiop WN Ndugane.

CME D'Regan, VP Picli, ZJ Vaw



As part of our mandate, we are committed to strengthening the criminal justice
system, including efforts to address financial crime; to the refinement of our planning
and procurement systems; and to supporting and strengthening the ability of private
and public bodies to better detect and address corruption in their spheres of
operation.

Background

5.

On 17 May 2016, the FIC sent Mr Tom Moyane, Commissioner and CEO of the
South African Revenue Services ("SARS"), a report detailing fraud and corruption
on the part of Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie, both SARS employees. We understand
that they were alleged to have committed crimes in terms of the Prevention and
Combating of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004, ("PRECCA"), the Financial
Intelligence Centre Act, 38 of 2001 ("FICA") and the Prevention of Organised Crime
Act, 121 of 1998 (“POCA").

We wrote to Moyane on 25 October 2016 in order to find out what steps he was
taking against the employees as well as to find out more about his unlawful
disclosure of the FIC report to the employees and his failure to report the corrupt
activities to the Hawks, both in violation of PRECCA.

We indicated that we would lodge criminal complaints against the employees in
respect of the allegations contained in the FIC report and against him in respect of
his own unlawful actions. A copy of our letter is attached marked “A”. Moyane

responded to our letter on 27 October 2016, a copy of which is attached marked
‘lBll.

In this regard, we also wrote to the Director of the FIC, Mr Murray Michel and to the
Head of the Hawks, Lieutenant-General Berning Ntlemeza. Qur letters are attached
“C" and “D" respectively. We received a response from the FIC, attached “E" but
did not receive a response from the Hawks.

Having received unsatisfactory responses from SARS and the HAWKS as fo the
nature and status of any investigations into the matters, we proceeded to lodge
criminal complaints against Moyane, Makwakwa and Elskie at the Brooklyn Police
Station on 8 December 2016. Attached as annexures “F", “G" and “H" are copies



10.

1.

of the criminal complaints under case numbers; 217/12/2016, 218/12/2016, and
222/12/2016 respectively,

On Tuesday, 3 January 2017 we received a message that Captain RD Mosuma
would be investigating all three cases. However, we did not receive any further
communication until the end of January 2017 when Captain Mosuma contacted us
to arrange a meeting. We met with him on Monday, 8 February 2017, and we were
advised that the Hawks were handling an “inquiry” in respect of the FIC report
against Makwakwa and Elskie. Although we raised pertinent questions about the
nature and scope of this “inquiry” as opposed to a proper investigation, we were not
provided with further information. We were also not informed as to what was being
done in respect of the criminal complaint against Moyane.

We subsequently addressed a letter to Brigadier Makinyane on 21 February 2017 in
order to find out more about the *inquiries” which were being conducted by the
Hawks. A copy of this letter is attached marked “1” and we confirm that to date, we
have not received a response.

Corruption Watch Enquiry

12.

13.

14.

15.

Corruption Watch is concerned about the manner in which the Hawks are handling
the FIC report which was referred to them in May 2016 as well as the criminal
complaints which we lodged in December 2016.

We understand that an "inquiry” is being made into the allegations of corruption
against Makwakwa and Elskie despite the FIC having compiled all the evidence
relating to the corrupt activities in its May 2016 report. In regard to our criminal
complaint against Moyane, we are uncertain about what steps are being taken, if
any, to investigate our complaint.

It is evident from PRECCA that the Hawks are mandated and obliged to investigate
corruption and any failure by a head of an institution to report corrupt activities.
Sections 16 (1) and (2) and 17 of the South African Police Services Act 68 of 1995
(as amended) (“SAPS Act") also reinforce such mandate.

We are therefore very concerned about the failure of the Hawks to conduct an
investigation into Makwakwa, Elskie and Moyane. As complainants in the criminal



16.

17.

18.

19.

complaints against them, we are entitled to request and receive information about
investigations into these matters; however, we have been provided with little or no
information.

As the institution responsible for oversight over the South African Police Service,
which in terms of section 5(1)(d) of the SAPS Act, includes the Hawks, we request
IPID to enquire into the failure of the Hawks to properly investigate Makwakwa,
Elskie and Moyane as well as their failure to provide us with information relating to
any steps they have or have not taken in respect of our criminal complaints.

We note that the key objectives of the Independent Police Investigative Directorate
Act 1 of 2011 ("IPID Act") are to ensure independent aversight of the SAPS and to
enhance accountability and transparency by the SAPS in accordance with the
principles of the Constitution. We therefore hope that IPID will consider our request
and obtain and share information about whether or not the Hawks are investigating
the FIC Report and our related criminal complaints.

Kindly provide us with a response by Friday, 7 April 2017, In addition, please note
that in the interests of transparency, we may publish this correspondence and any
response thereto.

We trust that you find the above in order.

Yours faithfully,

Leanne Govindsamy / Nhlamulo Mvelase
Corruption Watch
[Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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30 Qctober 2017

Lieutenant-General Yolisa Matakata
National Head (Acting)
Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation (*Hawks")

Per email: SonandziT@saps.qov.za

clo Brigadier Hangwani Mutaudzi
Spokesperson
Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation

Per email: Mulaudzih@saps.gov.za

And to: Brigadier SM Lewele
Gauteng Provincial Head
Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation

Per email. CorruptionReportsGP@saps.qov.za

Dear Lisutenant-General Matakata

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Investigation into SARS employees

1. We refer to the above matter.

2. Corruption Watch (CW}) is a civil society organisation that opened its doors to the
public in January 2012. We are registered as a non-profit company in terms of the
Companies Act.

3. Corruption Watch seeks to expose corruption and the abuse of public funds. We
aim to expose those who engage in corrupt activities, nepotism and abuse of public
funds in both the pubtic and private sector.

4. As part of our mandate, we are committed to strengthening the criminal justice
system, including efforts to address financial crime; to the refinement of our
planning and procurement systems; and to supporting and strengthening the ability

Direclors: AL Brown, A Hassim, DH Lewis {Execulive Direclor). ME Metcalfe, M Msimang Archmsshop WN Ndugane CTME O Regan VP Pikoli 2. Vav



of private and public bodies to better detect and address corruption in their spheres
of operation.

Background

5.

10.

On Monday, 31 October 2016, we wrote to Lt-Gen Ntlemeza to find out whether or
not the Hawks were investigating crimes alleged to have been committed by
Mr Tom Moyane, Mr Jonas Makwakwa and Ms Kelly-Ann Elskie, all in respect of
contraventions of the Prevention and Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of
2004 (“PRECCA"), the Financlal Intelligence Cenire Act 38 of 2001 ("FICA") and
the Prevention of Organised Crimes Act 121 of 1998 (“POCA”"). For ease of
reference, a copy of our letter is attached marked “L1".

On 2 November 2016, Brigadier Muluadzi emailed me to confirm that our
correspondence had been brought to your attention and that we would receive a
response shortly. No response was forthcoming.

In the absence of a response from your office and in light of contradictory
statements previously made by Brigadier Muluadzi and Mr Moyane on whether or
not the Hawks were investigating these matters, we were left with no option but to
proceed with lodging criminal complaints against the three employees.

We lodged these complaints at the Brooklyn Police Station on Thursday, 8
December 2016. We attach the criminal complaints against Moyane, Makwakwa
and Elskie as annexures “L2", “L3" and “L4" respectively and confirm that the
respective criminal complaints were allocated case numbers 217/12/2016,
218/12/2016, and 222/12/2016.

We confirm further that on Tuesday, 3 January 2017 we received a text message
indicating that Captain RD Mosuma would be investigating all three cases. We
received no further communication about the actual progress of the investigation.

We wrote to Lt-Gen Ntlemeza on 30 January 2017 and followed up via email but
no response has been forthcoming. For ease of reference a copy of our
correspondence is attached marked “L5".



Corruption Walch Request

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

We confirm that as the complainant in these matters, we are entitled to information
on the status of the investigations into these matters. It is almost a year since we
lodged criminal complaints against the three SARS employees and we have
received no information on the progress of the investigation.

We are very concerned about the manner in which these matters are being
handled. In this regard, we have been informed that Makwakwa returned to work
on 27 October and that Elskie was due to return to work today. We have written to
SARS to establish the veracity of the information provided to us.

We confirm that the Hawks' delay in finalising investigations into Makwakwa, Elskie
and Moyane has resuited in the alleged criminals either continuing to or now
occupying significant positions of trust and fiduciary responsibility at SARS, posing
a real risk to our revenue services.

We therefore require a response from your office on the status of the investigations
into the allegations against Makwakwa, Elskie and Moyane as well as reasons for
the delay in these investigations, as we are also concerned about interference in
the investigations of these matters by senior Hawks officials.

Kindly provide us with a response by no later than Monday, 6 November 2017

and please note that in the interests of transparency, we may publish this
correspondence and any response thereto.

Yours faithfully,

Leanne Govindsamy

Head, Legal and investigations

Corruption Watch

[Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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31 October 2017

Adv. Shaun Abrahams
National Director
National Prosecuting Authority (“NPA")

Per email: ndpp@npa.qov.za

And to: Mr Luvuyo Mfaku
Spokesperson
National Prosecuting Authority
Per email: communication@®npa.qov.za

Dear Adv. Abrahams,

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Investigation into SARS employees

1.  We refer to the above matter.

2. Corruption Watch (“CW") is a civil society organisation that opened its doors to the
public in January 2012. We are registered as a non-profit company in terms of the
Companies Act.

3. Corruption Watch seeks to expose corruption and the abuse of public funds. We aim
to expose those who engage in corrupt activities, nepotism and abuse of public funds
in both the public and private sector,

4. As part of our mandate, we are committed to strengthening the criminal justice
system, including efforts to address financial crime; to the refinement of our planning
and procurement systems; and to supporting and strengthening the ability of private
and public bodies to better detect and address corruption in their spheres of
aperation.

Qirectors: AL Brown, A Hassim, DH Lewis{Executive Direclor), ME Metcaife, M Msimang. Archbishop WN Ndugane,
CME O'Regan, VP Fikoli, 21 Vavi.



Background

5.

10.

On 17 May 2016, the Financial Intelligence Centre ("FIC") sent Mr Tom Moyane,
Commissioner and CEO of the South African Revenue Services ("SARS"), a report
detailing fraud and corruption on the part of Mr Jonas Makwakwa and Ms Kelly-Ann
Elskie, both SARS employees. We understand that they were alleged to have
committed crimes in terms of the Prevention and Combating of Corrupt Activities Act
12 of 2004, (“PRECCA"), the Financial Intelligence Centre Act, 38 of 2001 (“FICA")
and the Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 121 of 1898 ("POCA").

We wrote to Moyane on 25 October 2016 in order to find out what steps he was
taking against the employees, as well as to find out more about his unlawful
disclosure of the FIC report to the employees and his failure to report the corrupt
activities to the Hawks, both in violation of PRECCA.

We indicated that we would lodge criminal complaints against the employees in
respect of the allegations contained in the FIC report and against him in respect of
his own unlawful actions. A copy of our letter is attached marked “A". Moyane
responded to our letter on 27 October 2016, a copy of which is attached marked
“B”,

In this regard, we also wrote to the Director of the FIC, Mr Murray Michel and to the
Head of the Hawks, Lieutenant-General Berning Ntlemeza. Our letters are attached
“C"” and "D" respectively. We received a response from the FIC, attached “E" but
did not receive a response from the Hawks.

Having received unsatisfactory responses from SARS and the HAWKS as to the
nature and status of any investigations into the matters, we proceeded to lodge
criminal complaints against Moyane, Makwakwa and Elskie at the Brooklyn Police
Station on 8 December 2016. Attached as annexures “F”, *G” and “H" are copies
of the criminal complaints under case numbers; 217/12/2016, 218/12/2016, and
2221212016 respectively.

On Tuesday, 3 January 2017 we received a message that Captain RD Mosuma
would be investigating all three cases. However, we did not receive any further
communication until the end of January 2017 when Captain Mosuma contacted us
to arrange a meeting. We met with him on Monday, 8 February 2017, and we were

T



11.

advised that the Hawks were handiing an “inquiry" in respect of the FIC report
against Makwakwa and Elskie. Although we raised pertinent questions about the
nature and scope of this “inquiry” as opposed to a proper investigation, we were not
provided with further information. We were also not informed as to what was being
done in respect of the criminal complaint against Moyane.

We subsequently addressed a letter to Brigadier Makinyane on 21 February 2017 in
order to find out more about the "inquiries” which were being conducted by the
Hawks. A copy of this letter is attached marked “I” and we confirm that to date, we
have not received a response.

Corruption Watch Enquiry

12.

13.

14.

Although we are aware of an ongoing investigation by the Hawks, we are unaware
of the nature and status of such investigation, nor of any steps taken by the NPA in
regard to this investigation and necessary prosecution of clear and unlawful conduct.
Given that it is almost a year since we lodged criminal complaints against the three
SARS employees, we require your office to indicate whether or not the NPA has
decided to prosecute Makwakwa, Elskie and Moyane.

If the NPA has declined to prosecute in respect of these matters, please provide us
with detailed reasons for declining to prosecute. Please also indicate whether a
certificate nolle prosequi could be provided to us and if not, detailed reasons for such
decision.

Kindly provide us with a response by Monday, 6 November 2017. In addition, please
note that in the interests of transparency, we may publish this correspondence and
any response thereto.

Yours faithfully,

Leanne Govindsamy

Head, Legal and Investigations

Corruption Watch

[Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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30 October 2017

Mr Tom Moyane

Commissioner

South African Revenue Services
Per email. Tmoyane@sars.gov.za

And to: Mr Malusi Gigaba,
Minister of Finance

Clo. Ms Vuyiswa Monye
Personal Assistant to the Minister of Finance

Per email: Vuyiswa.Monye@treasury.qov.za

Dear Commissioner Moyane

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie

1.  We refer to the above matter.

2. Corruption Watch {CW) is a civil society organisation that opened its doors to the
public in January 2012. We are registered as a non-profit company in terms of the
Companies Act.

3. Corruption Watch seeks to expose corruption and the abuse of public funds. We aim
to expose those who engage in corrupt activities, nepotism and abuse of public funds
in both the public and private sector.

4. As part of our mandate, we are committed to strengthening the criminal justice
system, including efforts to address financial crime; to the refinement of our planning
and procurement systems; and to supporting and strengthening the ability of private
and public bodies to better detect and address corruption in their spheres of operation.

Directors: AL Brown, A Hassim, DH Lewis {Execulive Direclor) ME Metcalfe, M Msimang. Archbishop WN Ndugane CME O Regan VP Pikali, ZJ Yaw



10.

11.

We confirm that we wrote to you on 25 October 2016 in order to obtain clarity about
your conduct in relation to the Financial Intelligence Centre (*FIC") report dated 17
May 2016, in which two SARS employees, Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie were
implicated. For ease of reference our correspondence is attached marked “A”.

We confirm that you responded to us on 27 October 2016 in order to explain your
conduct in relation to the handling of the FIC report and to indicate what steps were
being taken in relation to the two employees. We attach this correspondence as
annexure “B”.

In your response, you stated that Makwakwa was suspended on 15 September 2016
and Elskie on 10 October 2016. You indicated further that Hogan Lovells (South
Africa) was appointed to investigate the allegations against Makwakwa and Elskie
and that disciplinary proceedings would be initiated against the two employees once
the investigation was complete.

To date, we have not received further information about the investigation or the
disciplinary proceedings. We have however, been informed that Makwakwa has
returned to work and that Elskie is due to return to work today.

In the circumstances, please respond to the following:

9.1. Has the suspension against Makwakwa and Elskie been lifted and have they
returned to work as employees of SARS?

9.2. If so, has the investigation by Hogan Lovells and internal disciplinary
proceedings against the two employees been completed and what was the
outcome of both the investigation and internal disciplinary proceedings?

We confirm that we will also be following up with the Hawks and the National
Prosecuting Authority on the status of the criminal investigation and prosecution of
matters relating to Makwakwa, Elskie and yourself.

Finally, please note that in the interests of transparency, we may publish this
correspondence and any response thereto.



Yours faithfully,

David Lewis

Executive Director

Corruption Watch

[Unsigned due to electronic transmission}
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SUID-AFRIKAANSE POLISIEDIENS SOUTH AFRICAN POLICE SERVICE

Privaalsak/Private Bag X1500, SILVERTON, 0127

Verwysing ACTING SECTION HEAD: SERIOUS
Reference 26/18/2 (537) ECONOMIC OFFENCES UNIT

Navrae DIRECTORATE FOR PRIORITY CRIME
Enquiries Colonel SP Magobosha INVESTIGATION

Telefoon ARCADIA

Telephone 012 338 7500/082 778 2823 0001

Faksnommer

Fax number 012 338 7502

The Director

Corruption Watch (RF) NPC
87 De Korte Street
Braamfontein
JOHANNESBURG

PROGRESS OF THE INVESTIGATION OF AN ALLEGED CONTRAVENTION OF
SECTION 34 OF THE PREVENTION AND COMBATTING OF CORRUPT ACTIVITIES
ACT 12 OF 2004: BROOKLYN CAS 222-12-2016.

Your complaint made at the Brooklyn police station on the 8" December 2016 regarding
the above mention case docket and Colonel Magobosha's telephonic conversation with
Mr Lucky Menoe from your office on the 14! December 2017 bears reference.

The purpose of this letter is to inform your office that above mentioned case was
investigated by this office.

After finalising the investigation, the case docket was referred to the Specialized
Commercial Crime Unit of the National Prosecutions Authority (NPA) for decision.

The Senior State Advocate has declined to prosecute on the matter.
The docket has been closed and filed at the police station.

COLONEL
AD: SERIOUS ECONOMIC OFFENCES UNIT

E FOR PRIORITY CRIME INVESTIGATION
SP MAGOBOSHA

| Date: D {7~ (2.~ 173
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25 January 2018

Mr Yunus Carrim
Member of Parliament and Chairperson of the Finance Standing Committee

Per email. ycarrim@parliament.qov.za

Mr Malusi Gigaba,

Minister of Finance

clo  Ms Vuyiswa Monye
Personal Assistant to the Minister
Qffice of the Minister of Finance

Per email: Vuyiswa.Monye@treasury.qov.za

Dear Mr Carrim

REQUEST FOR RESPONSE RE PARLIAMENTARY INQUIRY INTO SARS

1.  We refer to our letter dated 1 November 2017, a copy of which is attached for ease

of reference.

2.  We confirm that we have not received a response to our letter and kindly request
that paragraphs 15, 16 and 17 be considered in particular and that the Committee

indicate the outcome of any inquiry and/or recommended sanctions in relation to:

2.1. Processes followed by SARS and Hogan Lovells which have resulted in
Makwakwa being cleared of all wrong doing and being allowed to return to
work;

2.2. The delays by the Hawks and the NPA in investigating and prosecuting
Makwakwa and Elskie.

Directors: Al Brown, A Hassim, DH Laws (Execulive Director). ME Metcatfe. M Msimang. Archishap WHN Ndugane CME O Regan VP Pikol, ZJ Vavi



2.3. Criminal charges which we laid against Mr Moyane, which the NPA has
declined to prosecute. We attach in this regard, a copy of a letter which we
have sent to the NPA dated 25 January 2018.

3. Welook forward to the Committee’s response.

4. Please note that in the interests of transparency we may publish this
correspondence and any response hereto.

Yours faithfully,

David Lewis
Executive Director

Corruption Watch
[Unsigned due to electronic transmission]



O

LEGAL SERVICES

PAR I-lAM E N T PO Box 15 Cape Town 8000 Republic of South Africa
OF THE REPUBLIC OF S0UTH AFRICA Tel: 27 {2%) 403 2913
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7 February 2018

Hon Y | Carrim, MP
Chairperson, Standing Committee on Finance
National Assembly

Per e-mail: ylcarrim12@gmail.com

Dear Mr Carrim

Re: Advice on the correspondence from Corruption Watch

Our telephone conversation yesterday concemning the abovementioned topic refers.

Correspondence from Corruption Watch dated 1 November 2017 indicates that the matter of
Mr M Jonas Makwakwa and Ms Kelly Ann Elskie concerns them. In the correspondence
Corruption Watch requests thal the STOF ‘Urgently inquire into the process foliowad by
SARS ... which have resulted in Makwakwa being cleared of all wrong doing and him being
allowed to return to work.” Corruption Watch also requests that the SCoF look into the
conduct of the SARS Comissioner, Mr T Moyane, concerning his disclosure of the FIC report
to Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie. Lastly, Corruption Watch indicates that it would like 1o the
SCoF to engage the relevant parliamentary committees to ascertain the delay of action by
the Hawks and the NPA.

On 5§ December 2017 the Standing Committee on Finance (SCoF), once again, considered
the disciplinary action taken by SARS against Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie by SARS. This
meeting also received input from representatives from Hogan Lovells, the firm of attorneys
that conducted the disciplinary enquiry.

This meeting followed normal parliamentary procedure as set out in the NA rules 167, 227
and 232, which set out the general and specific powers and functions of the SCoF,
Committees are empowered to determine thelr own working arrangements. During the
meeting of 5 December, Members were allowed to question both representatives from SARS,
including the Commissioner, and from Hogan Lovells, which members did to ascertain the
reasons for Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie return to work. This meeting was open and anybody
could attend to follow the procedure.

In short, the representative from Hogan Lovells indicated that they only dealt with charges
relating to non-compliance with the internal policies of SARS. The SCoF considered the



terms of reference of Hogan Lovells. Offences in terms of the Income Tax Act were left 1o the
Hawks or SAPS. This was a result of the statutory classification of the report from the
Financial Intelligence Centre (FIC report) into cash transactions of Mr Makwakwa and Ms
Elskie.

As you are aware, the challenge has always been whether the confidential FIC report may be
disclosed either to Hogan Lovells or the SCoF. In this regard the FIC report is classified and
neither Hogan Lovells nor the SCoF is permitted official access to the document, although
the FIC report is in the public domain. In fact, part of the criminal complaint by Corruption
Watch against Mr Moyane is that he uniawfully disclosed the FIC report to Mr Makwakwa and
Ms Elskie.

The Commissioner of SARS suggested that legal representatives from SARS, National
Treasury, the Financial Intelligence Centre and Parllament decide on briefing a senlor
counsel to advise on whether the FIC report and the report on the disciplinary hearing, or any
pari thereof, may be disclosed to the SCoF. We are in the process of briefing counsel in this
regard, and are waiting for the proper authorisation to procure this opinion.

| note in the letter from Corruption Watch that they urge the SCoF to confer with other
committees to ascertain the reason for the delay In the criminal investigations. Nothing
prevents the SCoF from doing so, but this information can be obtained from the SARS
Commissioner, who indicated that the Hawks advised him that a case against Mr Makwakwa
has been opened. Alternatively the SCoF may enquire directly from the Hawks about the
progress into the various criminal complaints against Mr Makwakwa and Ms Elskie, and Mr
Moyane.

| hope the above Is of some assistance.

Yours s',ncerely

Senior 'F;'é'rliamentary Legal Adviser
N

-~



Corruplion Watch {RF) NPC

Reg No K2011/118829/08
gm %Ioor Heerengracht Building 87 De Korle Sireet corrupt Ion
Braamfoniein 2001 Johannesburg watCh

P O Box 30630 Braamfontein 2017
T +27{0)11 242 3800 F (0)11 403 2292
Info@comuptionwaleh org 2a www. couplionwateh.org.za

25 January 2018

Adv, Shaun Abrahams

National! Director

National Prosecuting Authority (“NPA")
Per email. ndpp@npa.gov.za

And to: Mr Luvuyo Mfaku

Spokesperson
National Prosecuting Authority

Per email: communication@npa.gov.za

Dear Adv. Abrahams,

Corruption Watch Enquiry: Investigation into SARS employees

We refer to the above matter and to our letter dated 31 October 2017, to which we
not had the courtesy of a response. A copy of our letter is attached for ease of
reference.

Criminal Charges against Makwakwa and Elskie

We confirm that on 8 December 2016, we lodged charges against Mr Makwakwa
and Ms Elskie in respect of their alleged criminal acts in terms of the Prevention and
Combating of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004, ("PRECCA"), the Financial
Intelligence Centre Act, 38 of 2001 (*FICA") and the Prevention of Organised Crime
Act, 121 of 1998 ("POCA"). These allegations arose from a report prepared by the
Financial Intelligence Centre ("FIC") and provided to SARS Commissioner, Tom
Moyane on 17 May 2016.

Despite having followed up on several occasions with the Directorate for Priority
Crime Investigation {"Hawks") on the status of the investigation into Makwakwa and
Elskie, we received no response until end October 2017, when Colonel Hebert Heap

Directors: AL Brown, A Hassim, DH Lawis{Executive Direclory ME Melcalfe M Msimang, Arckhishop WN Ndugane
CME O'Regan, VP Pikoli, ZJ Vawi,



contacted our offices for assistance in relation to the investigation. He indicated, at
the time, that the arrests of Makwakwa, Elskie and Moyane were imminent. We
attempted to follow up with him on this and were unable to reach him.

In a turn of events, we were contacted on 14 December 2017 by Colonel Magobosha
who indicated that the investigation against Makwakwa and Elskie were ongoing.
We are currently uncertain as to the status of the invesligation and any steps being
taken to prosecute Makwakwa and Elskie. We do however, understand that
investigations of this nature are led by prosecutors and would appreciate an update
on the status of the investigation and progress made by the NPA towards
prosecuting Makwakwa and Elskie.

Criminal charges against Moyane

In respect of the charges we laid against Mr Moyane, under case number 222-12-
2016, Colone!l Magobosha informed us in a letter dated 14 December 2017 that the
investigation was finalised and was referred to the Specialised Commercial Crime
Unit of the National Prosecuting Authority for decision. He indicated that the senior
state advocate declined to prosecute the matter.

Please provide us with detailed reasons for the NPA declining to prosecute Moyane
in respect of alleged breaches of PRECCA and FICA. Please also indicate whether
a certificate nolle prosequi could be provided to us and if not, detailed reasons for
refusing to pravide us with such a ceriificate.

Kindly provide us with a response by Tuesday, 30 January 2018. In addition, please
note that in the interests of transparency, we may publish this correspondence and
any response thereto.

Yours faithfully,

Leanne Govindsamy

Head, Legal and Investigations

Corruption Watch

[Unsigned due to electronic transmission]
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